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SYMBOLS 
	

SGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

The following standard symbols are used in this 
publication 

- nil or zero 

- - amount too small to be expressed 

figures not appropriate or not applicable 

Lea signes conventionnels suivants sont esnployés unifor-
mément dans cette publication: 

- néant ou zero 

- - nombres infimes 

nayant P58 Ii 

r revised figures 
	

r nombres rectiL i - 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of 
	

x conuidentiel --v-- 	 -. 	 I - 
the Statistics Act. 	 la statistique relatives au secret. 



FASM TMPLPFNT ANT' F'TPFNT cA1J 	 VENTES DINSTRUMENTS ET D'OIJTILLACE AGRICOLES 

1971 

I.e present bulletin renferme is statistique du marché ca-
nadien des instrumcnLs Ct de l'outillage agricoles neufs pour 
l'année civile ou lexercice financier 1971. 

Coliecte des donnée, 

Lea renseignementa proviennent deB fabricants et des im-
portateurs d'instrumente et d'outiilage agricoles, qui ont de-
dare, dana la mesure du possible, leura ventes aux utilia-
teurs finals; quand ce n'Ctait pas possible, on s'est contenté 
du chiffre des livraiaons awc distributeurs on aux vendeurs. 
La repartition des ventes par province eat fondee sur Is situa-
tion gCogrsphique des vendeurs ou, dana le cas des vente, di-
rectes aux utilisateurs finals, sur le lieu de residence de 
l'acheteur. Ii n'est pas tenu compte des ventes A l'exporta-
tion. 

Va leur a 

Toutes las ventes soOt indiquees au prix d'achat des 
vendeur8, avant deduction des escomptea de caisse, des primes 
de bons résultats at de 18 valeur des reprises. 

Accessoires 

La valeur des accessoires vendus avec Is machine eat 
comptée avec Is valeur de Is machine, A moms que l'accesaoire 
ne figure séparément dens le questionnaire. Lea accessoires 
vendus séparément at qui ne font pas l'objet d'une rubrique 
distincte soOt déclarés A Is rubrique résiduaire de chaque 
groupe de marchandises, au tableau 4. La repartition par pro-
vince des ventea de pièces de rechange figure au tableau 2. 
Lea donnees sur lea pièces de rechange représentent lea ventea 
flux vendeura at non pas aux utilisateura finals. 

Secret 

En conformitC des exigences de Is Loi sur Is atatistique, 
et pour protéger lea interats des enquetés, II a fallu suppri-
mar certains articles. Dana cartains cas, on a supprimé d'au-
tres articles pour einpcher qu'en soustrayant tous lea articles 
restanta du total de la ligna ou de la colonne, on en arrive 
A obtenir La detail confidential. Ce genre de renseignements 
eat indiqué par un "x'. 

Soesnaire des rCaultats 

En 1971. le montant des ventes d'inatruments et d'ou-
tillage agricoles, ainsi qua d'acces,oires et pièces de re-
change a augmenté de 17.1 7, pour atteindre 403.0 millions de 
dollars, contra 344.0 millions en 1970. La valeur des pièces 
de rechange comprise dans cc montant eat paasée de 65.0 mil-
lions de dollars en 1970 A 76.8 millions en 1971, soft one 
hausse de 18.1 7.. 

Las ventes ont augmenté dana toutes les regions du pays 
en 1971 par rapport A 1970, sauf pour lea provinces de 
1'Atlantique at le Québec qui ont accuse reapectivement une 
ligAre baisse de 1.1 7. at 0.7 7,. La Saskatchewan a connu is 
hausae is plus élevée: 37.7 7,; ella eat suivie de 1'Alberta 
(30.9 7,), de is Colombie-Britannique (24.2 7.), de 1'Ontario 
(10.5 7,), er do Manitoba (7.9 7.). 

Coeme l'mndique Ia Tableau 3, Is valeur des ventas a 
été pius Clevée en 1971 qu'en 1970 dana tous las groupes prin-
cipaux de machines et d'outillage (exception faita de l'e- 
quipement de grange). Les augmentations ont vane entre 2.6 7, 
dana Is categorie "Machines pour fenaison" at 31.0 7, dane Ia 
cat7orie "Machines de reed re'. 

This report presents statistics on the Canadian 
new farm implement and equipment market referring to 
the calendar or business year of 1971. 

Reporting Procedure 

Information was collected from manufacturers and 
importers active in the farm implement and equipment 
field. Both manufacturers and importers reported sales 
to Canadian end-users wherever possible; otherwise, 
"shipments" figures to distributors or dealers were ac-
cepted in their place. The provincial breakdown of 
sales was made according to the dealer location or, in 
the case of direct sales to end-users, according to the 
buyers' residence. Export sales were excluded. 

Valuation 

All dollar sales are valued at dealers' buying 
price before deduction of dealers' cash discounts, vol-
ume or performance bonuses and value of trade-ins. 

Attachments 

The value of attachments sold with a machine is 
included with the value of the machine, unless the 
attachment appears as a separate item in the report. 
Attachments sold separately from machines and not iden-
tified under separate headings are included in the "All 
other' item of the respective comnodity group in Table 
4. The value of repair parts sold is shown in a provin- 

ii breakdown in Table 2. Data on repair parts repre- 

S 
	to end-users. 

requirements of the Statis-
tics Act, and to safeguard the interests of individual 
respondents, certain items are not shown. In some ca-
ses, additional items are also omitted to prevent dis-
closure by deducting all the remaining items from the 
total of the respective line or column. Both types of 
undisclosed items are identified with an "x" sign. 

Sunsuary of Results 

Sales in Canada of farm implements, equipment, 
attachments and repair parts increased by 17.1 7, to 
$403.0 million during 1971 as compared with the 1970 
total of $344.0 million. The value of repair parts, 
included in this total, was $65.0 in 1970 and $76.8 
million in 1971, an increase of 18.1 7 between the 
two years. 

Sales increased in all regions of the country in 
1971 when compared with 1970, except for the Atlantic 
Region and the province of Quebec with respective 
slight decreases of 1.1 '7, and 0.7 7,. Saskatchewan 
registered the highest increase at 37.7 7. followed by 
Alberta (30.9 7.), British Columbia (24.2 7,), Ontario 
(10.5 7,) and Manitoba (7.9 '). 

Table 3 shows that all major groups of machinery 
and equipment increased in dollar value of sales be-
tween 1970 and 1971 except the category "Barn equip-
ment'. Increases ranged from 2.6 7. for "Haying ma- 
chtnery' to 31.0 '7 for "Harvesting machinery". 

S 
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TAII.E I, Farm Implement and Equipment Sale. (including Repair Parts), by Province, 1965-19 1 1 
Vaiuea at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 1. Ventes d'instruments et d'outtllage agricoles (y coaprin Its piAcen de rechange), par provinc-, 
Valeurn au prix de gros 

/b 
Percentage 

change 
Province 	 1965 	1966 	1967 	1998 	1969 	1970 	1971 	- 

Variation 
proportion- 

___________  
dollars 

426.966,661 478905.071 494298264 442,086,312 410.060,516 344,012 .361 402.978 .169 + 	17.1 CANADA 	.................................... 

th Atlantic Provinces - Provcea Atlantiques 10,986,004 13,413,487 15,468,383 14,280,412 14,343,085 13,912,626 13,762,197 - 	1.1 
38,397,718 46,616,937 58,613,632 58,935,733 64,188,535 57,285,301 56,911,939 - 	0.7 

Ontario 	......................................86 .451 .578 102,421 .985 111,934,809 104,917 688 109 .451 .505 100,259 .177 110.801 .775 + 10.5 

Manitoba 	.....................................55,087,506  62185 .961 56906.297 50.765.232 41144.869 34,817.782 37.571.372 + 	7.9 

Qudbec 	........................................ 

Saskatchewan 	................................. 33,266 .618 141519.116 130.939.979 106 992,638 82,331,916 64,255.702 88,649,311 + 37.1 
93.632. 604  102,380,705 108 .534.808 93,040,631 84,342,040 62.872.688 82 .308 .382 + 30.9 Alberta 	....................................... 

British Columbia - Col'ie-Britannique 9,144,833 

. 

10,366,880 11.900.356 13,153,778 14.258 .56 10,609.085 13.173.193 + 24.2 

TABLE 2. Sales of Repair Parts, by Province, 1965- 1971 
Values at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 2. Ventes de pilcee 	fe rechange, par province • 1965-1971 
Valours as prim de gros 

1971/70 
Percentage 

change 

Province 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 - 
Variation 
proportion. 

nell. 
dollars 

CANADA 55,642,683 61,990,800 61,998,709 63,955,111 65,751,273 65,031,758 76,812,615 + 	18.1 

Atlantic Provincee - Provincea Atlantiquen 1,936.533 2,154,565 2,366,846 2,553.679 2,535,190 2,861,236 3,983,750 + 	39., 
1,742.699 9,118,946 9,507,273 10,739,415 10,694,348 11,386,373 + 	6 

Ontario 	...................................... 13,515,655 15,336,480 15,070,161 15.793,381 16,619,530 17,075,704 20.746,766 + 21 

.................................... 

Manitoba 	..................................... 5,746,451 6.412,030 5,982,814 6.314,504 6.425,507 6,382,249 6,815,053 + 	7.1 

Qufbec 	........................................6,733,816 

Saakatchevan 	................................. 14,499,196 15,318.285 14,487,088 14,889 .432 13,930,302 12,689,990 16.552.015 + 	30... 
11,414,036 

.. 

12,977,964 12,757,476 12,469,853 12,618,152 12,518,114 13,950,490 + 	11.4 Alberta 	....................................... 
British Colombia —Colie-Britannique 1,791,196 2,048,777 2,215,380 2,426,989 2,883,177 2,810,117 3,358,230 + 19.5 

TABLE 3. Farm Implement and Equipment Sales, by Major Groups, Canada, 1967-1971 
Values at wholesale price 

tABLEAU 3. Ventes d'lnstruoents et d'outillage agricoles par groupea prtscipaux. Canada, 1967-1971 
Valeurs as pri.m de gros 

Percentage 
change 

Major group. - Groupen principaus 	 1961 	1968 	1969 	1970 	1971 	- 
Variation 
proportion- 

dollars 

All groups - Total - Toss len groupes ................................ 

Tractors and engines —Tracteurs at meteurs .............................. 
Plows - Charrues ......................................................... 
Tilling, cultivating and weeding machinery - Bouleverseurn, cultivateurs 

etddsherbeuses 	........................................................ 
Planting, seeding and fertilicing machinery —Machines de plantage, 

ennemencen,ent et de fertiliaation ...................................... 
Haying machinery —Machines pour fenaison ................................ 
Harvesting aachinery —Machines de rfcolte ............................... 
Machines for preparing crops for market or for use —Machines pour 

preparer lea rCcolten pour Is marchd Os Is consomsatiom ................ 
Farm wagons, boxes and sleighs - Chariots, chariots-camiona or tratneaux 

deferme ............................................................... 
Barn equipment - Equipement de grange .................................... 
Farm dairy machinery and equipment - Machines et outillage laitiers de 

tense.................................................................. 
Spraying and donting equipment (orchard or garden) - Ootillage de pulvf- 

risatton Ct de poudrage (de verger ou de jardin) ....................... 
Pumps and irrigation equipment and miscellaneous farm equipment - Po,npes 

et dqoipement d'irrtgation et dquipement agrlcole divers ............... 

432 .299 .555 378.131 201 344,309,243 278,980,603 326,165,494 + 16.9 

153,064,076 128,829,558 116,630,506 102,597,240 117,369,565 + 14.4 
20,864,498 15,967,210 10,903,055 7,480,073 9,534,242 + 27.5 

33,762,954 28,686,834 22,463,266 15,319,819 19,395,331 + 	26.1 

23,606,592 19,133,693 16,439,491 12,948,371 16,401,537 + 26.7 
27,951,709 26,397.393 23,231,430 21,272,219 21.818,724 + 	2.6 
107,213,046 99,042,062 69,156 417 52.058.430 68,182,139 + 31.0 

14,900,298 14,894,560 18,848.963 15.518.276 18.168.352 + 17.1 

6,795,611 7.257,779 '''  8,274,258 10.820.771 + 30 
12,775,372 12,101,940 19,540,297 15,909,784 14.374.431 - 	9 

9.005.594 8.460,695 10.597,596 6.469,999 7,082.801 + 	9 

4,017,159 3,716,215 4,397,375 2,398,783 2,538,111 + 

18,342 .646 15,063,262 21,317,014 18.633.345 20.479 .490 + 	9 

I 
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TABLE 4. Parts lt,lement and Equipment Sales in Csneda and the Provinces, by Type, 1971 
Values at wholesale price 

':LKAiJ 4. Vances d'instr.nts cc doutillage agricoles, Canada et provinces, par genre. 1971 
Valeurs an prtx di grog 

Type - Genre 

Canada Number of units sold - Notubre cPunitda vendu., 

N,er Atlantic 
of units Value Provinces Alt.. B.C. 

- - - Qud. Ont. Man.  
Noebre Valeor Provinces 816. C.-R. 

dunttée Atlantiquen  

dollars 

Tractor, and engines - Tr.cteurs et moceura 

Tractor, - Farm use - Tracteurs agricolas: 

Wheel type observed maximon P.T.O. h.p. - A roues: Puissance 
maxl,ma observde 6 Is prise de force: 

592 581,134 44 66 ) 17 
6 396 1,107,980 90 189 ) 17 

2,335 6,857,690 328 927 812 50 16 65 237 
834 2,436,281 94 191 304 27 12 39 77 

1,751 6,012,815 651. 33 1 72 
125 439187 12 83 27 16 101 

3,034 13,341,047 258 1,028 1,313 79 101 150 125 
374 1.767,095 17 35 148 20 51 85 9 

60-69 	h.p. 	- Diesel 	......... . ............................. 2,668 13,738,304 681 1,236 143 202 257 95 
163 914,945 x ) 55 17 19 37 

591  3,750,007 128 82 
159 152 220,547 20 S 

35 - 39 	h.p. 	- 	Diaaal 	......................................... 

762 5,531,301 a 72 183 64 
213 216 	( 

Other 	-Autrea 	.................................... 
40-49 	h.p. 	- 	Diesel 	.......................................... 

7 53.393 - - ) - - 

	

50-59 	h.p. 	-Die*.l 	.......................................... 

	

90-99 	h.p. 	
- 	:'_;;;:::: :::::: 	::: ::::: 	:: ::: : :: 	:: ::: 1,921 15,181,218 31 5.6 358 251 696 519 12 

100-119 h.p. 
1,583 13,938,194 16 37 203 171 625 520 Il :: ::::: :::: : ::: :: : : : : : ::::: 

80-89 	h.p. 	- 	Oies.l 	............................................ 
Other 	- Autres 	..................................... 

120-139 h.p. - _ -i;;;::::: ::::: : :::::: : :: : ::::::::: 957 10,875,363 a a 116 116 357 366 7 
I:.n h.p. and over - 

Other 	- An:. :..:....:: : : : : : : ::::::: 500 6,093,773 - x 52 50 180 242 a 

9-34 	h.p. 	- 	Diesel 	............................................ 

	

Other 	- 	Aotr.a 	.................................... 

	

Other 	- Autres 	.................................... 

18,193 102,838,274 1,034 3,779 6,063 1,138 2,644 2,770 765 

wh:.i integral tractors included above - Tracteure 

Other - Autrea 	................................... 

Other 	-Autrea 	................................... 
70-79 	h.p. 	- 	Diesel 	............................................ 

:.r,,yletn, 	traction avant at arri6re (rue.pris ci-dessun) 605 

.. 

7,400,251 a a 23 60 201 239 a 

Other - Autr.a 	......................................... 

(: owlet type: observed mamimsas drawhar h.p. - A chenilles: 
puissance maximum nbservde 6 Is harre de traction: 
Under 	35 	h.p. 	- Moms 	de 	35 	h.p. 	........................... x n a a -. - a - 
35-49 	h.p. 	................................................. a 

a a - - - a - - - 

x (1) a x * a - a - 

Tractor cabu (excluding canvas type) - Cabinea di tracteur (sauf 

..... 

SOh.p. 	and 	over 	- at 	plus 	.................................. .... 

	

Total 	..................................................... .... 

celias en toile): 

...... 

3,752 3,670,937 12 136 805 457 1.197 1.077 48 
2,209 1,061,445 54 406 747 183 449 345 25 

Factory 	installed - Montdes en name 	.......................... 
Field 	installed - Montdcs ches 	Is 	client 	...................... 

All other tractor attachments - bun autres •ccesoircu de 
tracteurn 	..................................................... ... 641,167 ... ... ... .. 	. 

Garden tractors - Tracteura do jardin: 
Las. 	than 	10 	h.p. 	- )4oins 	de 	10 	h.p . 	......................... 3,574 5,901,175 171 351 2,214 262 153 220 203 
10 	h.p. 	and 	over 	- at 	plus 	. .................................. 5,044 5,006,031 261 101 2,416 400 340 612 254 

All garden tractor attacitents - boos accessoires de tracteura 
. .. 2,250,536 . .. ... ... ... 

... 117369,565 ... ... . . . ... 

clown - Charrues 

. 

.. 

de 	jardin 	..................................................... ... 

Total 	..................................................... ... 

Moldboard plows - Clsarrues Is versoir: 
Tractor drawn - A cracteur: 

581 152,614 a a 43 6 a 58 a 
207 293,951 a o 19 51 10 115 10 

Four furrow or under - Qmadrlsocs On soisa 	.................. ... 
Five 	furrow or over - Qumntisocs cc plus 	.................... .. 

- 	toe mounted or semi-mounted - NontCeu aur trecteur mu 
--mi -mOntS: 

3,676 2,194,150 619 1,225 1,887 a * 38 94 or furrow or under - Quadrinocs on motna 	.................. 
-or 	furrow or over - Qulatisoca et plus 	.................... 707 1,066,356 a 117 1 	514 20 - 32 

111 Included in "Ail other tractor attacimsents' category. - Intlo, damn Ia categoric "Tons eutres accessoiren dc tracteurn". 
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TABLE 4. Farm Impint and Equipment Sales in Canada and the Provinces, by Type, 1971 - Coet" 
Values at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 4. Ventas d'instr,anentn cc d'outillage agricolea, Canada at provincen, par genre, 1971 - c:: I: 
Valeura au prim de gros 

Canada Nunb*r of units sold - Nombre d , unitéa venduea 

Hunker Atlantic 
Type - 	 cc of units Value Provinces Alta, B.C. 

- - - Qud, Ont. Mao. Sank. - - 

Nombre Valeur Provinces Alb. C. -B. 
d'unitda Atlantiquea 

dollara 

Flown - Concluded - Chsrrues - fin 

Disc plows (drawn and mounted) - Charrues 4 dinques (trsctfes et 
136 220.672 - a a a 17 a 

Dieters 	(flexible gang) - Ilernes 4 dinque. 	(couples) 1.916 2.782.176 - a x 418 1.224 267 

Seed boxes for discern - coffres 4 semence pour hence I disques 1,661 874,185 - - - 353 1,128 . 	s 

Fertilizer units for discern - Acceesoires I engram 	pour 
1,072 211.304 .- - - 284 660 128 	- 

Rotary tillers and cultivatore - 8*chauaen cc cultivateurs 
rotat Ifs' 
Garden - Self-propelled - De 	jardin, 	auttesrs 	.. ........... 8,137 1,247,080 s 108 1,928 1,154 a 1,948 
field (PrO. or engine) - Dc champ, 	(priCe da force ow I 

monteea) 	...................................................... .... 

454 447.545 x a x a g x 	s 

All other plown and attachments - Toutes autres charrues et 
... 44.209 ... ... ... 

ddchauneuses 	disques 	........................................ .. 

... 9,534,242 ... ... ... ... 

moteur) 	..................................................... ... 

tilling, cultivating and weeding machinery - 

... 

Bouleverseurn, cultivateurs at  désherbeunes 

accensoiren 	................................................... .... 

Total 	....................................................... .... 

Harrow. - genes: 
Drag (complete aectioe) - A dents droitea (aectiona complbten) 30.914 793,846 a 1,577 3,120 7,893 10,213 7,338 	a 

'A Leaf and/or coil spring tooth harrows (sections) - 	dents, I 
8,549 568,863 376 603 334 a 2,956 1,678 rnsaortn 4 	lames ou en aplrale 	(nections) 	................... 

Disc harrows - Henes 1 diaque: 
Tractor 	drawn - A 	tracteur 	.................................. 2,882 3,401,948 102 455 1,111 221 249 629 	115 
Tractor mounted - NontHcs sur tractaur 	...................... 838 366,100 96 284 310 a a 56 	75 

Rotary hoes - Sections (ground driven, teeth or wheel) - Houen 
rotativea - Sections (entratnement par lea roves, A dante ou I 
roues) 	........................................................ 479 83,156 - 13 a a x a 	- 

Wheel-type folding drawbara for harrows and rotary hoe 
section. - Barres de traction esctabies A roues pour herses 
CL 	sectiona 	de 	hones 	rotatives 	. .............................. 1,575 781,246 a a a 452 562 509 	a 

Soil pulverizers, rollers and packers - 	a1otteuses, rosleuaee et 
2,343 350,961 X x 630 a a 155 	x 

Cultivators - Cultivsteura: 
BOw crop cultivators (corn and potatoes) - Cultivateura pour 

cultures en rungs (na1n et poemea de terre): 
Drawn or mounted - A tracteur ou montH sur tracteur: 

227,974 52 104 419 X. x 29 	37 
vi 278,620 s 36 186 52 7 16 	a 

. 

49,761 - x 33 x a - 	 - 

Row crop cultivators 	(beat, bean, etc.) - Cultivateurs pour 

tasseuses 	..................................................... 

cultures en rang. (betteraves, haricots, etc.) 173 

. 

(1) x x 3 a - 5 	 5 

Fleid cultivators - Conventional type: - Coltivateacs de 
champ, de genre classique: 

One and 	two row - Un at deux rang 	........................ 649 

Tractor drawn - A tracteur: 

Three and 	four row - Irn et qxatre rasgs 	................ 311 
Five 	row or more - Cinq 	rang. Ct plue 	..................... 43 

Rigid 	- 	Rigidea 	.......................................... 2180 1,388,800 64 183 909 302 350 305 	67 
3,142 3,086,500 x x a 435 607 422 

256,549 42 82 556 24 a 23 
Field eultisators - Heavy duty type (chisel plows): - Culti.m- 

. 

Folding/wing type - A sections pliantos 	................... 

teurn de champ, de grande puissance (pointen tranchantes): 

.. 890 

Tractor nounted - Montés nor 	trscteur 	....................... 766 

433,567 - a 49 106 142 17 5  Tractor draws _Rigid - Tractds - Rigides 	................... 482 
Folding/wing 	type - 'A sections 	pliantea 	.................. 3,238,350 - - s 209 1,043 61 

Tractor mounted - Montée nor 	tractear 	....................... .76 66,383 - a 36 7 a 12 

(1) Inclodrd in "all other" or 'srincellaneoun" category of its group. - Inclus dan. La catdgorie "tous autres" ou "divers" dn groupe. 

I 



S 	rAgI2 4. Farm 1element and Equipment Sales in Canada and the Provinces, by type, 1971 - Continued 
Values at wholesale price 

LEAJJ 4. Vontes d'Ln.tru.sents at d'outillage agricoiea, Canada et provinces, par genre, 1971 - suite 
Valeurp au prix de groa 

Too 

Rod 
C 
A 

Fin 
6 

All 
T 

1 

Pot 

Tra 

Gra 

E 

Per 

Lou 

Fer 

C 
C 

Anh 
a 

Mao 
B 

I. 

Canada Number of unit, sold - Nombre d'unitfs vendues 

Number Atlantic 
Type - Genre of units Value Provinces Alt.. B.C. 

- - - Qud. Out, M&fl. Saab. - - 
Nombra Valeur Provinces AIb. C-B. 

d 'nnitds Atlantiques 

dollars 

Tilling, cultivating and weeding machinery - Concluded - 

102 42,144 a 22 29 a a 18 7 

Bouleverseurs, cultivateura at desherbeusos - fin 

weeder. - Ddsherbeuses I barre: 
a (I) - - - x a a - 
a (1) - - a a a a - 

d blade weeder. (tractor drawn or mounted) - USaherbeuse. 
lames-dc cha 	(B tracteur ou aontées sue tracteur) x (1)  

other cultivating and tillage machinery and attachments - 
... 3,980,563 ... ... ... ... 

... 19.395,331 ... ... ... ... 

bar carriers - Barrel porte-outil 	.......................... .. 

Planting, seeding and fertiliring machinery - 
Machines de plantage, d'ensemence,nent at de fertilisation 

snplete machines - Machines 	ca,nplbtes 	......................... .... 
iacbnents 	- Acces.oires 	...................................... .... 

plonters - Flantcuses do mats: 
978 1.164.640 17 163 762 32 a a - 

sites autres machines de culture et accessoir.s 	............... .. 

404 164,918 39 193 160 - - a a 

Total 	.................................................. ... 

:.. 	bars - Planteuses 
- 	ria-outila 912 149,066 a 111 536 e - 200 B 

- 	r:. 	n: 	.................................... .. 

57 132,010 * a a - - a a 

- 	.,... 	................................. .. 

181 126,569 a a 135 - - - - 

Co planters - Planteuses de pomoes de 	terre 	.................. ... 

o drill. - Semoir. I cdréalea: 

splanters 	- Trarssplantoirs 	................................... ... 

1,933 3.081,872 a a x 332 859 640 63 
1,032 2,134,616 - - a 87 447 485 a 

ess-uhsel-disc - A roves plombeusel_dlsque 	................... 
-hon 	- 	boon 	......................................... 

d-wheel 	- 	roues 	............................................ 959 1,033,754 a 162 476 34 a 143 24 

fluser units for grain drills - Accensoiroa I ongrais pour 
2,817 711,820 m a a 515 990 998 a 

453 19,431 - - a a 24 a a 4cast 	seeders - Olaperseura 	.................................. .. 

ilirer and lisie spreaders - Distributeurn d'engrais et 
Lao leuaes: 
atrifugal-drawn and mounted - Centrifuge-tirds et montd'n .., 1,126 603,152 35 253 612 a a 70 146 
svlty.drswo and mounted —Gravitlque-tirds et moisten 582 189,499 105 a 116 a a a a 

drous ameonia applicators - Applicateurs d'ansnonisque 

-moirs 	I 	cdrdales 	............................................. . 

118 178,882 x a u * - - - 

re spreaders - Epandeurs de fialer: 
a type - A coifre: 
Power take-off - Prise de force: 

752 624,157 88 219 308 23 22 61 31 
2,772 2,638,292 146 645 1,451 98 102 239 91 
1,084 1,508,971 39 255 382 58 98 199 53 

hydre 	........................................................ ... 

51,974 16 30 29 a a a 3 
quid or tank, all types - Liquide 	I reservoir, tous genres ow 748 977,907 a 64 249 179 89 141 a 

Under 	130 bu. 	- MainS de 	130 boie.eaux 	..................... .. 
130-200 bu. - 130 6 	200 bols.saux 	.......................... 
Over 	200 bu. 	- plus de 	200 boisseaoa 	....................... 

Ground 	driven - Busies motrice 	............................... 86 

,,tt,er planting, 	seeding and fertiliniog machinery and attach- 
Lutesautres machines de plantage, d'eflsemencesmnc et 

... 910,007 ... . . . ... . . . ... ii nation 	(y 	compris 	lea acceasoirea) 	................... 

:1 	.................................................... ... 16,401,537 ... ... ... . 	. 	. ... 

\!-Ntrl in "all other" or "miscellaneoos" category of its group. - Inclus dana Is categoric "tous autres" ou "divers" du group.. 
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TASLE 4. Fans Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada and the Provinces, by Type, 1971 - Con; i 
Values at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 4. Ventes d'intrunmnts cc d'outillage agrlcoles, Canada at provinces, par genre, 1971 
Valeurs so prim de gre. 

Canada Number of units sold - Nombre d'unitka vendue. 

Atlantic  Type - wenre 
Value Provinces Alta. B.C. 

7unitl. 

Quf, Ont. Man. Sash. 
Valour Provinces Alb. C.-B. 

Atlantique. 

dollars 

Haying machinery - Machines pour fenaison 

hater. - Fauchausea:, 
Cutter bar type - A barre de faux; 

Power take-off - Prise de force; 
889 462,980 a a 159 188 319 167 31 

Seoi and fully-mounted - Demi-monties et montdes 1,546 761,938 214 654 371 57 77 92 81 

ide delivery rakna - Riteaux I debit lat&ral; 
Cylinder type - A cylindre: 

Ground driven. 	P.T.O. - mounted - Roses matrices, pnise do 
1,135 665,801 118 416 238 67 142 115 39 

Finger wheel type - drawn and mounted - Roan I dent. - tins 

Drawn - 	Tines 	................................................ 

931 446,097 79 169 101 a 140 238 x 

sy conditioners - Co.1ete machine. (roll type) - Conditionneors 
276 233,994 17 89 57 a a 20 5 

et 	monte 	....................................................... 

wer-conditioner (cutter bar integral machines) - Faucheuses- 

force-montfs 	................................................ 

de 	fob 	- Appareil. complots 	(a 	rouleaux) 	......................... 

2.196 4,983,628 139 618 680 59 123 335 262 

lay conditioner attachments for swathera and windrowers (roll 
type) - Accessnires de conditionneuns de loin pour Javeleuses 

498 388.179 a 20 154 31 81 188 a 

conditionneurs 	(machines 6 faux integrates) 	..................... 

edders and tedder conditioners - Feneusea ft conditbonneurn - 
615 428.822 a a a - - - 

lay 	baler. - 	Presses 	A 	mm . 	..................................... 5,423 10,130.592 229 848 815 485 1.345 1,453 
'a 'A.' ale atookers, automatic and manual - Machines A gerber automa- I 

(6 	rouleaux) 	..................................................... 

2,321 605,898 a a a a 326 536 

faneuses 	......................................................... 

ale accunslators and bale sledges - Platefornes de reception at 

.. 

tiqaes 	Os 	I 	main 	............................................... 

369 (1) - - - a 55 72 do rApartition des balles pour presses A fete ..................

laid bale loaders (as attachments) - Chargeurs de hallee our Is 
201 21,966 a x x - a a - champ 	(conniddrfu 	comme 	accensoires) 	........................... 

leld bale throwers - tjecteurs de ballea our Is champ -488 62,387 20 76 214 74 98 a a 

fly conveyor. - Bale type only - Trsnsporteurs do loin - En )' 
bails 	........................................................ 5,459 / 	691,332 250 956 1,581 576 091 1,036 69 

U \ 11 other haying machinery and attachments - Testes sutres 
machines pour 	femaisom cc accessoiren 	.......................... ,., 1,735,110 ,.. ,.. ... ... 

... 21,818,724 ... ,.. ,.. .,. Total 	.................................................... 

Harvesting machinery - Machines de rdcolto 

o,sbineu - Moisonneuses_batteuses: 
Pull 	tpye 	- A 	traction 	........................................... 994 6,923,835 o a a 109 594 202 a 
Self-propelled - Automotricee 	................................. 2. 901 29,736.880 64 128 614 373 937 756 29 

om.hine cabs - Cabinea de moiseonneuse-bstteuse: 
Factory 	installed - Hontdea 	en same ........................... 1.489 1,044,817 a 44 341 211 455 618 a 

432 222,206 - a 10 52 a 100 - 

o,sbine pickup attachments - Accessoiren de moiosonneuse- 
3,339 2.044,667 a a 396 604 1.314 925 13 

ornheads for combines - Epiesses do main pour ,noissonneuses- 

.. 

Plaid 	installed - Mooted 	olsen 	In 	client 	......................... 

hatteuses: 
122 

.. 

234,251 a a 118 - - - -. 
94 272,530 a 24  
362 1.402. 099 x 42 313 - a - - 

batteuse 	pour 	Is 	ranoauoage 	de 	Is 	paille 	........................ 

ombine - Straw choppers - Molasonaeuses-batteuses - Mache 

I've 	row - 	Deux 	ranga 	.............................................. 

paille: 

Three 	row - Trots 	rang. 	........................................... 
Four 	rca, and 	larger 	Quatre 	nangs et 	plus 	....................... 

932 340,810 x a 96 124 408 290 a 
814 344,509 x a 64 368 212 158 

Factory 	installed - MontAna 	en 	anise 	............................. 

cathers and windrowera - Javeleuses: 
1,716 2,334,478 - - a 265 1.042 334 

Field 	installed - Hostess 	cher 	le client 	......................... 

Self-propelled - canvas type - Astomotrices, A tolles 4,023 12.099,441 a 101 412 507 1,463 1,44u 
Tractor 	drawn - A 	trsctcur 	...................................... 

Self-propelled - auger ;ypc - Automotrines, 6 via sane ftc 116 604,791 - a 37 a a 

'rn pickers and picker shelters - Arracheurs d'dpis do mals cc 
arracheurs-egrcnier 	............................................ 516 (1) a 99 a - - - 

(l) Included Is "nil "thor" or "miscellaneous" category of its group. - IscIus dens Is catigorie "toss autres" os "divers" du groupe. 

S 
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Canada Nnsber of units sold - Nembre d'unitda v.ndue. 

Type - Genre Number 
of unit, Vslae 

Atlantic 
Provinces Alti. B.C. 

- - - Qud. Ont. Man. Bask. - - 

Nombre Valeur Province, AIb. C. -B. 
d'unitêe Atlantiques 

dollar. 

Harvesting machinery - Concluded - Machines de rdcolte - fin 

rags crop harvesters-pull type and calf-propelled - Hoisson- 
neuseo de fourrage - h traction ou autosiotricen; 
oft machines - Machineprincipaie: 
Flywheel or cylinder type - A rous d'erra on cylindre 1,485 5,377,924 a 261 633 g 175 274 65 

192 278,046 4 67 71 m - a 45 
tachanents - Acc,a.oirea: 

.. 001 

200,285 16 116 61 x a 20 8 
443,467 24 95 325 30 98 205 78 

Row crop - Pour 	cuitureo en 	rang, 	............................. 785,308 41 279 617 a a 13 41 

redder., cutters and rotary mowers - Effilocheusea, coopeura 
at faucheuses rotstives: 

1.523 738.982 66 138 817 118 239 107 38 
261 186,635 a 36 166 a a a x 

rag, crop blowers - Souffleurs de cultures fourragbr,s 764 523,000 12 122 533 a a 27 42 

8 (1) a a - a - - a 

tato harvesters and combine. - It8colteuses de ps de terre 57 497,389 g a 15 - g a - 

at lifter,, harvesters and loaders - Arrachcuaes, aoi.sonneuses 

Flail 	type 	(with 	spout) - A fidan 	(hbec) 	...................... . 

52 316,192 a a - a - 42 - 

Cutter 	bar 	- A barre 	de 	faux 	................................... 240 
Pickup - Ra.s..euse 	............................................ 855 

"°r harvesting .ethinery and attscfments - Tontes autres 

. 

... 3,229,597 ... ... ... ... ... 

Horisontal blade 	type - A 	lame horiaontal 	..................... 
Flail 	type 	(without .pout) —A fldau (sans 	bec) 	................ 

t.ato diggers - Arrscheuse, 	de peo de terre 	.................. .. 

... 68,192,139 .. , ,. . , ,, ,,. , 

et 	chargenses 	de 	betteraves 	.................................... . 

Machine, for pre pa ring cropn for market or for use - 

pour 	Is 	rdcolte at accassoires 	........................ . 

Machines pour preparer lea rdcoltee pour le marchd 
ou In consation 

284 34,926 ,c a 23 a a a a am 	grinders - Broyeura 	de 	graIn 	............................... 

tiers or crusher, (grain) - Aplatisseurs at con050ssurs 
(grain) 	........................................................ 980 593,791 a c 218 73 197 458 - 

camera for grain - Criblea: 
a (1) - - a - - - - 

314 161,615 a a 17 s a 141 - 

emermulls - Broyeurs A marteaux: 
276 (1) a c 185 x 38 a a 

Hand (fanning mills) - A bran (vanneuses) 	...................... .... 

504 451,765 a x 101 207 80 108 - 

Power 	- A ,.oteur 	............................................... .. 

86 40,252 a a a - - - - 

Electric 	driven - A 	l'dlectricftd 	.............................. .. 
P.T.O. 	- 	Prise 	de 	force 	........................................ .. 
Belt 	drioen - A 	io,srroie 	....................................... ... 

218 524,929 a 20 a a a a a 

inder miter. - Stationary and portable - Rroyeurs-mdlnageuro - 
2.515 4,878,262 26 133 528 357 946 506 19 

rtera and graders - Trieurs er classeurs: 
a (1) a - - - - - - 

a (1) - a x - - - - 

op dryer with bestIng ,mits (for grain, hay, etc.) - SCchoirs 
906 1.612.615 a 148 665 8 5 a a 

8,615 5,469,681 402 1,581 2.613 635 1,059 1,834 291 

ed mIxers —Hdlsngeuro 	de ,aowlCee 	.............................. .. 

ain elevators - t.Idvsteura h grain: 

fixes 	at 	porratif 	............................................. 

109,666 a a 36 a x a a 

Potatoes 	(mainly) - Pes de terre 	(ourtout) 	.................. .... 
Fruit and vegetable - Fruits at 	ldgosn.n 	........................ .... 

Rucket 	type 	—A 	godeta 	......................................... 98 
Auger 	type - A 	tacibre 	........................................ 9,231 2.591.249 212 905 1,785 1,265 2,546 2,455 65 

de 	rdcolte 	(cerdales, 	tom, 	etc.) 	.............................. .. 

her elevator. (chain) - A,tre. Cldvateors (chatne) 	.... ........ 1,644 645,105 a 460 633 a a a a 

actor loaders - Farm - Trsctc'ors-chargeor. - Ferme 	............. 

::er machines and attaclasents for preparing crops for market 
1. such as waxer., washers, vegetable tying machines, 
- Toutes autrea machines at acceseoirea pour preparer lea 

. 

tea pour le marchC ou 1. consoanation, circuses, laveuses, 
.. 1,052,496 ... ... ... ... (euuea, 	etc ............................................... 

....................................................... . ... 18,168,352 .. . . . . . . . . . . ' . . . - . 
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S TABLE 4. Par.. Implement and Equixsent Sales in Canada and the Provinces, by type, 1971 - Continued 
Values at whole.ale price 

LEAf 4. Ventes d'inatcenta at d'outillage agricoles, Canada at province,, par genre, 1971— suit. 
Valsurs an prim de gros 

- 	Laded in "all other" or "miscellaneous" category of its group. - lnclus dams Is catdgorie "tons sutreo" an "divers" do groupe. 
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TABLE 4. Fern Impleoent and Equipment Sales in Canada and the Provinces, by Type, 1971 - Conil::,'. 
Values at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 4. Ventes d'instrsments et d'oucillage agricoles, Canada cC provinces, par genre, 1971- 
Valeura an prin de gros 

Canada Number of units sold - Nombre d'unités vendues 

Type - Genre Number Atlantic 
of units Value Provinces Alta. B.C. 

- - 
- QuW. Ont, Man. Sash. - - 

Nombre Valeur Provincas ASh, C. -B. 
d'unités Atlantiques 

dollars 

Farm wagons, boxes and sleighs - 
Chariots, chariots-casions at trainesux de fenme 

Wagon gears - Ch*ssis de chariot: 
1,028 193,631 x a 271 a 105 76 a 

4 	tons 	and over - 4 	tonnea cc 	plus 	........................... 1,270,584 160 988 2,259 580 455 493 88 

Wagon boxes (grain only) - Coffr.. We chariot (S cérdaiea scale- 
2,552 437,649 a a a a x a x 

Forage boxes (power unloading) - Coffres S fourrage (ddcharge- 
ment S 	ceur): 

1,168 1.580,526 13 290 754 7 9 41 54 
408 459,879 a a 248 a a 47 a 

All other farm wagons, boxes, sleighs and attachments - Toun 
autres chariots, chariots-ca,niona, 	tratneaux de ferme et 

Under 4 	tons - Moms 	We 	4 	tosses 	.......................... ...... 
...5,023 

.. 	. 6,878,502 ... . .. . .. . .. .,. ... 

ment) 	........................................................... 

... 10,820,771 ,.. ... ... ... 

Side unloading - Sdchargement 	lateral 	........................... 
Other - 	Autres 	.................................................... 

Bern essionent - 	 uipement de grange 

acceasoires ................................................... .... 

Total 	........................................................... 

Silo unloader, - DCchargeurn S silo: 
1,459 2,214,700 31 370 974 a a 21 x 

a (1) - - a x - - -- 

Cattle stalls - Stallaa pour bovine: 

Top unloading - DCchargement par 	Ic heat 	........................ 

6,653 179,879 a 3,570 1,506 183 s a 

Bottom unloading - Ddchargement par Se baa ........................ 

Chain 	tie - A 	chains 	d'attache 	............................... 23,512 647,440 539 11,762 5,029 a a a 
Free 	stalls - A 	etsbulation 	libre 	............................ 14,704 281,001 283 a 5,754 345 a 527 

5,962 

.. 

.. 
43,495 461 1,899 2,884 254 a a 

Stanchion 	tie 	- A 	carcan 	........................................ 

Stanchions 	only - Carcens 	neui.ment 	............................. 

Livestock pens (feet) - toclos pour animaux (piedn): 
22,629 125,445 a x 12,248 n x x 
67,895 431,145 o 8.985 45,100 5,446 a a - 

Cattle 	- 	Pour 	bovine 	.......................................... 
Hog. 	- 	Pour 	pores 	............................................. 

1,147 171,315 55 230 250 a s 227 264 

Bunk feeders - Chargeuses de mangeoire: 
227 211,576 a n 194 8 a x - 

127 129,157 - ,, 84 8 ,, 6 a 

Water bowls - Abreuvnira: 
85,547 558,049 5,200 32,257 29,262 5,477 5.940 6,492 919 
48,086 333,574 1,927 7,244 20,688 4,739 a 6,279 x 
5,961 396,419 178 186 1,493 622 x x a 

3,263 5,094.300 100 1,909 1,063 a 11 47 ,c 

Milking room stalls - Stallen de 	traite 	........................... 

Risceilaneoun barn equipment (includes hog troughs, feed 

Auger 	type - A vie 	sans 	fin 	....................................... 

cookers, feed carts, hay forks and slings, track, tank 

Chain 	type 	- 	A 	chatne 	............................................. 

heaters, etc.) - fquipement divers We grange (y compris 

Cattle 	- 	Pour 	bovine 	............................................ 

augen pour ports, cuiseurs, charettes A fourrage, fourth.s et 

Hogs 	- 	Pour 	porcs 	.............................................. 
Frost proof - A 	I'Wpreuve We 	In gelec 	........................... 

courroies S Loin, rails, rdchauffeurs We reservoirs, etc.) ,, 3,55,93 ... .. ... ,.. 

Gutter 	cleaners - Nettoyeur de 	rignleu 	............................ 

... 14,374,431 ... ... ... ... 

Farm dairy machinery and equipment - 

Total 	........................................................... 

Machines et outillage laitiers We ferme 

911k!,,8 machines - Troyeuses: 

1,364 192,013 62 a a a a m a Suspended 	type 	(units) - Sonpendues 	(unite.) 	................. 
Pipeline 	type 	(unit.) - Genre pipeline 	(unites) 	.............. 3,476 609539 72 1,247 a , a 261 313 

2,320 848,456 52 1,219 a 83 a 143 101 

ream separators - (cremeuses: 
Floor 	type 	- 	Soc 	pied 	. ....................................... - - - - - - - - 

- - - - - - - 

Floor 	type 	(units) 	- Sur 	pied 	(unites) 	.......................... 

rm fa 	milk coolers - itefroidiaseurs do lait: 

. 

Bulk 	type 	- 	Coffres 	.......................................... 1283 

.- 

.. 

2,927,972 a 601 402 60 a a 

Vacuum pumps - 	Pompes 	S 	vide 	.................................. 

Table 	type 	- 	Se 	table 	......................................... - 

(I) - - a - - - 

ill other dairy machinery and equipment (such as pails, brushes, 
strainers, wash tanks, etc.) - Touten autres machines et tout 

. 

.. . Can 	type - 	Bidone 	............................................. a 

outillage laitiers (chsudières, brosnes, couloirn, bosoms We 
Savage, 	etc.) 	................................................ 2,504,821 ... ... ... ... 

Total 	....................................................... .... 7,082,801 ... ... ... ... ... ... I 
(1) Included in "all other" or "miscellaneous" category of its group. - Inclus dans Is categoric "too, autres" ou "divers" du groupe. 

E 

n 



S 	'iSLE 4. Farm Implement and Equipment Sales in Canada and the Provinces, by Type, 1971 - Concluded 
Values at wholesale price 

--LE.Ai1 4. Vents, dinstrumeots et d'outillage agricoles, Canada ci provinces, per genre, 1971 - fin 
Valeurs au prix de gros 

Canada 	Number of units sold - Nombre d'unitds vendues 

Number 	Atlantic Type - 	nrc 	 of units 	Value 	Provinces 	 Alta. 	B.C. - 	- 	- 	Qs. 	Oct. 	Man. 	Sack. 	- 	- Nore 	Valeur 	Provinces 	 Aib. 	C.-B. d'unitd. 	Atlantiques 
dollars 

Sprayins and dust tog equipment (Orchard or garden) - Outillags do pulvOrination at ds puodrage 
(Dc verger tnt de jardin) 

Pet's - Pulidrisateurnt eld - De chaopt 
................... crop (all types) - Pour cultures on rang, (tool genres) 	... 	655 	521,191 	ii 	it 	x 	K 	K 	K 	K hard - lergers: 

4ouoted 	- Ifonids..............................................1,274 	452,556 	0 	364 	802 	- 	x 	- 	7 railer 	type - Tretnards 	................. ..1,050 	622.588 	9 	64 	493 	185 	115 	ill 	11 

14gb pressure - Porte prescion: Under 15 gals. per mm. capacity - Moms da 15 gall. 
par 	minute 	...............................................) 	97 	127,123  15 gals. and over per aim, capacity - 15 gall. at plus parsmote 	...............................................) it' blast sprayers - Pulvérisateurs 6 soufflerie 	..............59 	205,751 	a 	a 	46 	- 	- 	- 	a ir blast attachssents - Accessoires I .00fil.rie .. .......... 	.- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 

other spraying and dusting equipment and attachments - Toot ire outillags A. polvdris.tmon at da poudr&ga at accaasoiras 	... 	602,902 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Pumps and irrigation oquip,sent - 

Total 	...................................................... 	2,538,111 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Pompon at dguipemsnt d'irrigation 
tiler irrigation equipment - 	quipement d'irrigation pat 
r 	souse.: 
to and engine units - Poape at groupes moteurs: dr 5 h.p. under 50 gals, per ate, - Motes de 5 h.p. -inc 	As 	50 	gall, 	par mm.. 	............... ........... ... 	.154 	54,612 	- 	x 	a 	- 	a 	51 	x t.p. 	or over, 	50 gala, 	per mm. and over - 5 h.p. ci..plus, 

oe. - Motcurs: 
G gall. 	at 	plus 	par aim ..................................711 	466,331 	a 	a 	120 	x 	a 	305 

dir 	50 h.p. 	- Moms 	de 	50 h.p . 	............................. 	.* 	(1) 	- 	K 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- h.p. 	and 	over - 50 	h.p. 	at 	plus 	............................a 	(1) 	- 	- 	- 	a 	* 	- 
gation pipe and couplings (feet of pipe) - Tuyso dirriga- 

gat ion sprinkler heads - Thins darroseuses d'irrigstion ... 	x 	(1) 	a 	a 	a 	ii 	x 	x 
other pumps and irrigation enutirient and attachments used r farm purposes includIng hand ptcups, 	windmilin. etc. - 

on ci 	ratcurda 	(picAs 	de 	Luyau) 	.............................3,068,212 	787,897 	it 	a 	a 	- 	a 	x 	It 

tree poapes or dquipetrent & Irrigation et acceasoirea pout 
mc agricoles, 	y 	cotapris 	po.npn. 	0 	bras, 	soulins A vent, 	eto 	... 	1,931,317 	... 	... 	... 	. . . 	

... 

	. 
Total 	...................................................... 	3,240,157 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Miscellaneous farm equipment - 	quipemanm agricole divers 
-hola digger. - Sonde, B tariBre: 
wer 	driven - Prise de 	force 	.................................285 	60.692 	* 	a 	a 	a 	143 	s 
actor aounted - A tracteur 	..................................1,430 	368.017 	61 	179 	844 	33 	50 	189 	74 

blowers (tractor mounted excluding garden tractors) - iou!- eusel B neige (B rracteur sauf len cracteuro de jardin) 	.... 	{ 	4,473 	2,429,783 	219 	1,966 	2,027 	a 	95 	98 	a 
leveller, and sraoothers - Niveleusea et aplantascusea 	112 	52,913 	a 	a 	a 	x 	a 	a 

es-front and rear mounted - Lames-minrdea devant ou derribre 	4,529 	1,094,360 	125 	340 	2,156 	335 	619 	689 	265 
type ditchers - Nettoyeuses de fosade B traction 	 a 	37,322 	x 	- 	a 	a 	a 	25 	- 

sea and power units for farm use - Moteurs Ct groupes mo- 

pickers 	- 	pierreuaen 	..................................... 	..1,367 	1,470,404 	it 	n 	42 	197 	786 	293 	a 

try 	far, equipment 	- 	quipement 	avicole 	........................ 	3,040,857 	... 	... 	... 	,.. 	... 	.. 
ors 	poor 	mcago 	agriooln 	.....................................8,009 	840,487 	it 	a 	a 	it 	* 	a 	- 

I grain storage bins - Cnffres deanagasmnaga de cérdales, 

.li,neoa equipment and attachment. - Outillage divers cc 
aftal......................................................... 	1,242,398 	... 	... 	... 	... 

.t'.totiVC5 	...................................................... 	6,602,102 	 ... 
... 	17,239,333 	.. 	, 	... 

, --- 	. -  
- - 	 - 	 . 	 - ----------------------------------stoop.. 
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TABLE 5. Farm Implement and Equipment Sales, Canada, Selected Types, 196519 
Values at wholesale price 

TABLEAU 5. Ventea d'instruments at d'outillage agricoles, Canada, certains genres, 196- 
Valour. au prim de gros 

1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 

Number Number Number Number Number Number Number 
Type - Genou f units Value 3f units Value of units Value of units Value of units Value of meLts Value of units Value 

Nosabre Valeur Noinbre Valeur Nn.nbre Vsjeur Sombre Vaisur Nombre Valeur Sombre Voleur Sombre Valeur 
unitis I'unitds unttda 'unitds unitfa d'unttda dunitds 

$'OOO ('000 ('000 $'OOO $000 $' $000 

Tractors and engines - 
Total - Trscteura et 

... 122,021 ... 149.467 .. 153.064 .. 128,830 ... 118,631 ... 102.597 . . - 117,370 

'ractors - Paris use - Tracteurs 
agricoles: 

26855 118,763 30,516 145,032 29,814 147,612 23,098 116,714 20,396 105,484 17,536 90,425 18,193 102,838 
Crawler type -A chenillea .... 156 922 110 713 49 398 is a n is is is is a 

Plows - Total - Charrues .... .. 17,228 ... 19,659 ... 20,864 ... 15,967 ... 10,903 ... 7,480 ... 9,534 

Ioldboard plows, tractor drawn - 
Ct,arrues I versoir, I tracteur, 

meteors 	........................ 

One and two furrow - M000soc at 

Wheel 	type - A roues 	........... 

bisocs 
Thre:fur;ow-Tri;oc;, : : ::::: 

504 238 317 155 121 78 133 78 181(1 153(1) 189 123 
Four furrow or larger - Qua 
drisocs ou polysoce 913 935 1,161 1,069 1.018 1.068 906 1,034 603 738 461 583 207(2) 294(2) 

loldboard plows, tractor moun- 
ted or semi-mounted - Charrues 
I versoir mootfes sur tracteur 

8,042 3,073 8.835 3,998 9,102 4,548 8,065 4,211 6,766 3,895r 4,961 5,203 4,383 3,261 

list plows drawn and mounted - 
Charrues I diaques tract#es et 

467 670 is is is is a a a a a is 136 

haters - Heroes I diaquea: 
Under 15 ft. -Moms de 15 pi 1,935 2,161 1,620 2,048 1,572 1,911 1,014 1,270 515 609 384 468 

15 ft. and over - 15 pi. et  ) 1,916 
4,467 6.372 4,385 6,932 4,027 6,639 2,600 4,315 1,246 2,007 825 1,223 

ow 	semi-rsontfes 	................. 

Tilling, cultivating and 
weeding machinery - Total - 
Bouleverseurs. cultivateurs 

... 23,537 ... 28,807 ... 33,763 ... 28,687 ... 22,463 ... 15,380 ... 19,395 

rag harrows (complete sec- 
tions) - llersea 8 dents drottes 

66,243 1.200 75,256 1,513 81,870 1,709 67,317 1.380 46,572 1,012 24.135 728 30,914 794 

pring tooth harrowe (sentions) - 
Hersea 1 dents an ressort 

870 19,024 871 28,587 1,307 30,025 1,226 13,513 679 6,396 468 9,549 569 

usc harrows tractor drawn - 
Herses I dlsques I tracteur ... 5,102 

. 3,621 

3.080 is is 7,446 5,725 5,498 4,674 4,790 4,138 a a 2,882 3,402 

oil pulverizers, rollers and 
packers - Emotteuses, rouleuses 

sontdes 	........................... 

Ct 	tasseuses 	................... 1.115 11.152 1.192 10,364 1,202 9.710 1,127 6.683 848 1,243 225 2,343 351 

ultivators - Cultivateurs: 

pluS 	.......................... 

Row crop - Pour cultures en 
1,395 522 o is 2,780 963 1,070 531 972 441 950 566 1,176 a 

Field - Do champ 	.............. 10.910 16,984 13,306 19,540 15,749 13,836 12.764 11,007 9,885 7,875 6,809 8,536 8,470 

et 	dfgherbeusea 	................ 

	

rungs 	.......................... 

od weeders - Désherbeusea 8 

14. ,593 

(sections compibtes) 	........... 

Complete machines - Machines 

Attachments - Acceasotres 4033 
' 

2,522 
' ( 

3,153 2,446 
153 

2,803 
931 

2,652 
149 

2,651 
807 

2,874 
131 

2,434 
a 

2,749 
a 

a 
a 

a a 
a 

a 
a 

(sections) 	.....................9,597 

1,233 is 

Planting, seeding and ferti- 
lizing machinery - Total - 
Machines de plantage, 
densemenceinent ci de icr- 

coaplbtes 	...................... 

.. . 15.743 ... 20,117 ... 23,607 ... 19,134 ... 16,439 ... 12,948 ... 16,402 

:orn planters - Planteuses de 
1,916 979 1,929 1,010 1,963 1,242 1,759 1,163 1,646 1,500 1,292 1,173 1,382 1,310 

'ertilizer and lime spreaders - 

tilioutton 	.................... 

Dintributeurn deagrais et 

mats 	........................... 

5,025 1,208 6.270 1,633 a a a a a is 1.802 649 1,708 chauleusea 	..................... 

ansre spreaders (all types) - 
Epandeurs de fumier (tous 
genres) 	. ...................... 	. 7,576 5,033 8,122 5,943 7,836 6,188 6,497 5,377 6,881 5,912 5,770 5,566 5,442 

I 

See footnote(s) at end of table, 
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S 	 ABLE 5. Par,. Implement and Equi.ent Sale., Canada, Selected Typic, 1965-1971 - Concluded 
Values at wholesale price 

AU 5. Vecetes dinitrument. at d'outillage egricolea, Canada, certain. genre., 1965-1971 - fin 
Valeore eu prim do ito. 

1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970 1971 

Number Number Number Number Number Number Number 
Type - Genre Of units Value of unit. Value of unite Value of untie Value 8 unite Value 8 unit. Value of unite Value 

Sombre V8leur Nombre Valeur Sombre Veleur Sombre Baler Sombre Veleur Sombre Valour Sombre Veleur 
unttdn d'unit6, 'unitdi dunit8n unite. 'unitCe I'unit8. 

8 , 000 

Haying machinery - total - Machines 
... 29,984 ... 29,853 ... 27,952 ... 26,397 ... 21,231 ... 21,272 ... 21.819 pont 	fenalion 	..................... 

lowsre - Faucheuee. 

Cutter bar type - A barre de faux: 
Power take-off - Price di force: 

4,139 1,791 3,064 1,473 2,109 1,092 1,540 730 1,105 125 829 427 889 663 
Semi-mounted - Deni-nontee 360 125 164 56 125 47 137 46 77 30 C 

x 

Drawn - Tirfe 	.................... 

Folly-mounted -MoncCea 	........... 5,869 2,167 5,891 2,464 4,984 2,022 1,735 1,638 2,822 1,259 1,979 965) I 	546 762 

May conditioner. - complete machine. - 
Cond(tionneurs de foin - machinee 

918 1,520 1,064 1,419 1,023 701 538 450 366 291 217 274 234 
Side delivery rake. (all type.) - 

Rateaux 6 debit laiCral (too. 

compibtee 	...........................1.259 

3,741 8,159 3,487 a x a x x a x x 2,066 1,112 
Hay baler. - Press.. 6 foin: 

Power take-off, driven - Price de 

genre.) 	.............................8,912 

force 	............................. 
ingine driven - A moteur 	............ 

11,424 
78 

17,421 
130 

11,258 16,845 9,761 15,605 8,288 14,165 6,970 11,434 5,901 10,886 5,423 10,131 

llarve.ting machinery - Total - 
... 113.074 ... 110,032 ... 107,213 ... 99,042 ... 68,967 ... 52,058 .,. 68,182 

1na. - Moleaonnauaes-batteoes.; 

Machines de 	rdcolte 	................... 

2,964 12,913 3,324 14,262 2,307 10,685 1,747 8,771 1,139 5,898 709 3,955 994 6,924 ll 	type - A traction 	................. 
8,624 68,566 7,445 59,409 6,464 54,801 5,484 47,569 3,508 31,449 2,417 21,971 2,901 29,737 • lf- propel1ed - Automotricee .......... 

er$ and windrowers - J.vel.u.en ... 12,070 21,166 11,987 23,199 12,055 24,910 x a 6,614 13,868 4,149 10,863 5,853 15,039 

orage crop harveatera (all typ..) - 
Moineonneuses de fourrage (tome 
genre.) 	............................... 1,927 2,728 1,759 2,733 1,993 3,360 2,084 3.748 2,177 4,107 1,834 3,686 1,677 3,696 

Machines for preparing crops for 
market or for use - Total - Machi- 
nes pour pr6parer lee rdcolte. 
poor 1s aarchC no la con.etton ... 12,893 ... 15,378 ... 14,900 ... 14,895 ... 18,849 ... 15,918 ... 18,168 

rain grinder. - Broyeura d.e grain; 
6 in. or mae - 6 po. no mom 26 2 x x a cc 9 1 28 4 x a ) Over 6 in. 	- Plo. d. 6 po. 	........... 937 163 cc cc cc cc a x 213 27 192 24) 284 35 

ollera or cru.her. (grain) - Aplatie- 
1,457 368 1,249 400 1,067 453 917 371 1,215 580 694 324 980 596 

lean.r, for grain - Crible.: 
Rand and power - A bras otk moreur 

..... 

310 95 305 102 339 106 318 140 275 113 242 125 x a 

.00cc at concaaeeur. 	(grain) 	............ 

ammarmills -Broysur. 6 sarteaux 1,123 528 978 451 774 322 675 296 1,026 668 cc cc 864 x 

eed mixer. - M8langeurs de moulCea . 367 486 457 687 442 740 304 500 587 1,084 452 912 218 525 

rector loader. - Farm - Tracteure char- 
13540 5,677 13,713 6,238 13,216 6,385 9,123 4,534 8,829 4,919 7,056 4,045 8,415 5,470 

Farm d&iry machinery and equipeent - 
Total - Machim.s at ootillage 

geur. 	- Pence 	......................... 

1.itier. defence 	.................. ... 2. 8,025 ... 6,816 ... 9,006 ... 8,441 ... 10.598 ... 6,470 ... 7,083 

ream eeparatore - Ecrdmeoeee .......... 776 422 1,985 313 1,084 189 499 84 532 69 x . - - 

milk cooler. - Refroidie.eurn de 
. oit 

crc 	typ. - Bidoni 	.................... 405 95 x cc a a a cc cc 89 39 a cc lb 	type -Coffre. 	................... 2,641 4,951 1,749 3,043 2,448 4,450 2,552 4,664 2,488 4,951 1,171 2,348 1,283 2,928 

Fi.; i;;;; or 	 beginning 	 ;-;;'; compter do 1971. 

S 



I+ Statistics Canada Stalistique Canada 

hierehaindising and Services Division 

FARM IMPLEMENT AND EQUIPMENT SALES 
1971 

( onplere nod mail one copy within 
31) days of receipt. 

Authority - Stutistit Act Chap. IS, 
Statinrios Can.da 970.71. 

Pirate refer to your 1970 Report 
when completirto this return. 

lknernplaireu fruirçain ifinponibles 
nut dv'mandr) 

Reuse name oi add,.., 11oot rotten 

INSTRUCTIONS 

This survey is intended to measure the sri e of the Canadian new 	(ann implement and equipment 
market in detailed commodity breakdown. Some of the commodities listed to this questtonnaire are not 
used exclusively for agricultural purposes. Respondents are asked to exclude sales for non-farm use to 

Sections 1 and 2. 

In order to avoid duplication in reporting, all respondents are requested to adhere to the following 

instructions: 

1. Report sales of farm muchinery and equipment 

(a) MANUFACTURED DY YOUR (OMPANY 

and, or 

(b) IMPORTED DIRECTlY BY YOUR CO%IPANY 

NOTE: If you purchase farm machinery or equipment from a Canadian manufacturer or an 
importer do not report the sale of thcse purchased products, since they will be reported 
by she manufacturer or importer. 

2. Report sales to Canadian end ours where pensible. If you cannot determine sales to end users, 
your sftrpmt'nts to distributors or dealers will be accepted. Exclude all export soles. 

4. All dollar sales sltirtild be reported in Canadian dollars and reflect d.al.rs' baying price. Do iii 
deduct cash discounts, volume or performance bonuses, special discounts or value of trade-i.: 

Do not include value of exports. 

4 	The value of attachments sold with machines should be included with the value of the mitt I: 
unless the attachment is identified separately in this form. 

S. Report 	sales 	of 	machines 	and 	attachments as identified in 	the questionnaire. All salt' 
machints and attachments not identified should be reported in the "all other" category ri 
respective commodity group. 

6. Report sales by province on the basis of dealer location. If manufacturer or importer sell duet H, 
to end risers, then such sales should be reported in the province in which the end user resides. 

Report sales of repair ports (Section 1 only) to dealers, not to end users. Value of repair parts 
should he net of returns. Do not deduct cash, volume or performance discounts. 

8. Report on a calendar year basis, if possible, or for your financial year coinciding most closely 
with the calendar year 1971. 

9. If internal accounting records do not provide 	the detail required to complete this form, please 
provide estimates. 

Indicate the classification which most closely describes your brininess 

Manufacturer 	 1 Impoitet 	 lnrporrrr'rlisrribaror 	 ] Di.rribuior 	 ] Dealer 	 lmporrer'dealer 

I. REGIONAL DISTRIBUTION OF DOLLAR SALES - 1971  

Sales of all new 
- 	 farm machinery 	 Sales of . 

rovittut 	 equipment and 	 repair pans 
•iiachments 

Canada.................................................................................................................................................. 

AtlanticProvinces 	.................................................................................................................................. 

Quebec 

Ontario..................................................................................................................................................... 

hfan itobs........................................................................................................................................... 

Ssukaiohrwan........................................................................................................................................ 

Alberta................................................................................................................................................. 

British CoIroni- 

I 



2. COMMODITY S*LS - 597' 

Canadaiii 
Total 

W.nri 	Type; 	'b 	 P.I.O. H.P. 

9 	94 II.P.-Dienel ...................... .. ... .........._____________  

Other . 	... 	. 	... 	..................... ....S 

95- 	39 	H.P- Diesel 	....................................*  

Other  

40. 	49 	H.P-DieseL 	.....  ..... 	.... ....................... 	S  

Other........................................ 

50. 	59 	H.P. - Diesel 	.....................................7  

Other.......................................8  

60- 

	

	69H.P.-Diesel ....................................P  

Other........................................10  

50- 	79 	H.P. -Diesel 	. ......................... ............ 	I?  

Other................ 	...................... 	IS 

80. 	89 	H.P-Diesel .. ................................... 	i 

	

Other 	.................................... 	Id  

90- 	99 	H.P. - Diesel 	......................................1,  

Other. ..... 	........ 	. 	......... .. 	......... 	Id  

100.119H.P.-Dirnel 	.............................17 

Other 	................. 	.. 	.... 	..........I,  

I 	I:H:-:l  

Tots) oh..) lyp , 	. 	. . 	 23 

Pour atheel drive integral tractors 
included above 	 24  

Crawl., iyp.: Ohueved mnnIolum 
drasthur H.P. 

Under93 	H.P..... 	........................................... 

35 	to 	49 	H. P. 	. ................................................. 

50 	H.P. 	and 	over 	...................... ..... ......... is  

Tots) 	ernwl.r typo 	.. ..... ....... ..... ...............in 	 - 

Tractor cabs (excluding canvas type): 

Factory 	installed 	........................................29  

Field irtntulled....................  ... 	..................... 	.. . 	 .- 

All 	other tractor 	attachments ....................SI 

Garden tractors (report rotary village 
type. in Sen. RI 

Lens 	than 	10 	H.P. 	.... 	..... 	..  ... 	... 	... ...... 	. 	......... 	)2  

50 H.P. 	and over ............................................35 	 .--------.-- 	-- 

Allgarden tractor attachment 	.......................34 	 -.--.----- 

Grasptstnl 	.................................................. 

11409-44,1 

Number of unit, sold 

_i_.i_ 

- - - - 

- - - - - 

- - - - 

- 

-..-.. - - - -- 

- -.- 

0 



bullar !i._ 

Total 
An. 

Man. Sank. 
Item value 

Can.da rota) Alt..  

B. PLOWS  

Moldboard plows: 

Tractor drawn: 
Four 	furrow or under 	.................................. I 

Five furrow or over 

Tracror mounted or semi-mounted: 
Four furrow 	or under 	..... .....  ........ ....... 	s 

Fine 	furrow 	or 	over 	........................ ............ 
Disc plums (drawn and mounted).. .............. 	.... 	7 

_____________  

Seed 	bouea 	for discern ................................. 7 

______________  
Rotary tillers and cultiv.ror.: 

Fertilirer anita 	for discern 	........... ................... 	.. 

Garden—Self-propelled .................................. 9 

Field (P.TO 	or engine) 	.............................. IS .. 

Discern 	)Flenible 	gang) ....................................... 

All other plows and attachments 	..................... II 4 -- - 

Group 	Pnto) 	................................... 

C. TILLING, CULTIVATING and WEEDING 
MACHINERY 

Harrow, 
Drag harrows (complete section) ---------------- 	I 

Leaf 	and/or 	coil 	spring tooth 
harrows 	(unctions) ------------------------------------------ 2 - - 
Disc harrows: 

_____________  
Tractor 	mounted -----------------------------------a  

Rotary hoes - Sections - (ground driven 

Tractor 	drawn 	.................. .......... .......  ..... 	.. 

teeth 	or 	wheel) ........................................ -........... 
Wheel type foldiog drawbaru for hart uws and 
rotary 	hoe 	sections 	-- .................... -..................... 	6 - - - - - 
Soil palvertuers. rollers and packers 	 7 

Calrinatora: 

Row crop cultinatorn (corn and potatoes) 

Drawn or moanred: 

One 	and 	two row 	....................................p  
Three 	and 	four 	row 	-...............................r  

- Fire 	rum 	or mote 	.................................... 10 - - - 

Row crop culrivatorn (beer, bean, etc.) 	It - - - - 
Field culticators—Cotrrestioonl type: 

Tractor draws — Rigid ................................. 7 

- Folding/wing type ........ I'  

Tractor mounted ......................................... IC  

Field caltivatura 	Heavy duty type 
(chiucl plows): 

Tr.cto,tlra.n—Rigid ............. .................... 	I'  

- Folding/wing type .......... IC  

Tt.ctor mounted ......................................... I'  

Toolbar 	carriers 	.............. 	................................. 	It  

Rod weedees —Complete macbiaea ................ .I!  

______________  
Field blade weeder. (tractor drawn or 
mounted) 	.............................................................2) : -- ---- ---- 
All 	uthet 	cultivating and tillage machinery 

Atrachmenra ................................ 

and attachments (include wire weeders, beet 

--- ....... 

shinseru, hand cultivators, etc.) - 

Grouptotal 	.................................................. 2) 

6403-44.) 



Item 

.0. PLANTING, SEEDING AND FERTILIZING 
MACOlIN ERY 

on. plantera_ Tractor drawn 

Row crop Unit planters for attaching to tool 

Potato plaare... ......... . .............. ..................... ....

Transplanter. 

t.rain drills: 

Press - wheel - disc 	...................................... 0 

Rod— wheel 	.................................................... 8 

Fertilizer unit, for grain drill, ........................ 9 

Fertilize, mad lime spreaders: 

Anhydrotrn ammonia applicacorn 	........... 13 

Manure upreadern: 

Hon type. 

I 	lii . 	200 	ho... 	................. 

over 200 ha. 	................... 	16 

Liqaidorr.ok,.11rype. 	. 	... 	In 

All 	other 	planting, 	needing 	and 	lerrilining 
machinery 	and 	attachments 	.......................... is 

20 

Dollar 
value 

Canada total 

- 
Total 

. 
A p 

Number  sold _ 
Aim. B.C. Qae. Ont. Man. Saab. 

Tractor mounted ..................... 2 

barn ..................................................................... 3 

- - - - 
- 

—han ....................... ................. 	I 

-•-- _- _________ _________ .- 

Bro.dc.ut 	seeder, ............................................ 10  

Centrifugal - drawn and mounted .. ............... II  

Gravity —drawn and mounted ....................... 12  

Pont- irk,- oIl—under 	130 ha ................. 14  

(round 	drive ............................................... 7 

_._ 

- - 

1 

- 

Caller bar type: 

Power rake-off— Drawn ..... 	........... 	.......... 	I 

Side delivery rakes: 

Cylinder type 

Ground drives, P.T.O. —mounted 

Hay condrtione,n - complete machines 
lnnll 	rypel 	....... ............ 

Mower-conditioner Icurrer bar integral 

Hay conditioner arrachwenrs for awuthers 
d and 	win,o*ert 	Iroll 	typnl 	...... .. 	.... 	. 	...... ...... 

Haybale.. ................ . ....... ............................... ..

Bale stooher., asromaric and ,wanu.l .............. 10 

Bale accumulator, and bale sledges .............. ii 

Field bale loadera(aa atmnchmenmn) ................ 17 

Field 	hale 	thrower, ........ 	.... 	. 	... .................... 	13  
Hay cnnveyorn - Bale type only 	.......................4 

All other haying machinery and attachments 15 
Grasp 	total 	..........................................6 

6403-44.1 

E.IIAYING MACHINERY 

 

- Sesti and fully-mounted 	2  

- 
Finger wheel type —drawn and moanred.. 	. 	4 

__.._.  

macbitten) lReport flail type in Section Fl .... 	0 

____________  
Teddema and redder conditioners ...... ..... ....a  

_____________  
- - -- 
___. .............._. _..___. 

S 



Item 
Dollar 

Number of units sold 

M1. Qite. Ont. Man. Sash. 
0t 5e  Canada 	 l 

Alto. 

F. HARVESTING MACHINERY 

Combines: 

Palltype .......................................................... I 

SeII 'propellnd .... 	............. 	........... .................. ..  

Combine cabs: 

-- _____________ _______________ - 

Field 	instal led ............................................  

Factory 	innt•Ild .................................... 

Combine pickup 	artachrsenr 	.................... ....... 	S 

Corn heads for combines: 

twOrow .................................................... 6 - - - 

threerow ........................................................ 7 

four 	row 	and 	larger 	........ 	. 	........................... .$  

Conrbine straw choppers: 

Factory 	installed 	....... 	... ...... .......... 	......... 	p 

Ftld 	tostolled ......... 	..... 	... 	...... 	.............. to 

Swath eru and windromers: 

Tractor 	drawn ............................... ii ______________ 

SeIf'propelled —canvas type  

Self .prupelled _aagor type .............. .............. 	If  

Corn pickers and picker sheller, 	... .. ....... 	.... 	II  

Forage crop harvesterspulltype and self 
propelled. 	lReyort 	basic 	machine 	without 
attachments, 	teport attach mont units aepara. 
toly whether sold with machine or nor): 

Bastc mac hines 

____________  

Flail 	typefmith 	spotitl 	..............................  

Flywheel 	or cylinder type 	...... .... ............. 	... 

Attachment.: 

Cutter 	bar 	......... 	..... .. 	... 	......... 	......... 	......... 

Pick 	op 	.... ... 	........... 	... 	..... .......... 	....... 

Row 	crop 	...... ............ ..... ............................... 

Shredders, Cutters and rotary anwera: 

Horizontal 	blade 	rype 	.......... ......................... 	If  

Flail type )niithostt spout) See 	section E. 
ttem6 .................................. ... ............  .......... 	it  

Forage 	crop 	blowers ............ ....  ... ....... ... .... ........ .22 -- - - 

Potatodiggers 	............................................ 13 

- 

- - 

Potato harvesters and combines ...................... 24 ---.- 	- - - - -- -- -- - --.- -- 

Beet lifters, harvester. and loaders ............... 2%  

All other harvesting machinery •od 
- - - - attacbatents 	................................................... 21 - 

Grouptatnl .................................................... 27 - 

640 3-44.1 
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Dollar 
value 

Canada total 	 Total 	 AtI. .Qtie. 	Ont.  

MACHINES FOR PREPARING CROPS 
FOR MARKET OR FOR USE 

Gram 	grmndern 	.............. ........ ................. 	 I 

Rollers 	or 	crushers 	(gram) .............. ....... ..... ..... 2 

Cleaners for pain: 
Hand 	(fsnntng 	mills) 	...................................... 3 

Power ............................................................ 4 

Hammermills - Electric driven .......................... 

P.T.O. 	............... . ..................... 	 6 

Belt 	driven ................................ 	 7 

Feedmine.. 	........ 	............................................. 

Grinder miners-nra rionaey sad portable ........ 9 

Sorters and graders. 
Potatoes 	)mnsinlpl 	........................................ 10 

F nit 	and 	vegetable 	.... .................................. 	 II 

Crop dryer with heating units (for grain, bay, 
etc.) ...................................................................... 12 

Tractor 	lodera - Farm 	..................................... 13 

Grain elevators - Racket type .......................... 14 

Aug., 	type. ... 	..... 	.... 	 .......... 	 13 

Orbr 	elevators 	Ich.'. .. .................. 	.................. 

All other machines and attachments For pre- 
paring crops for market or use, such as wnn' 
en, washers, vegetable tying machines. etc. 	17 

Orsaptorn) 	............................ 	..................... 	 lB 

H. FARM WAGONS, BOXES AND SLEIGHS 

ingot. 	gsrarsuoder 	4 	tons 	................... I 

-4 tons and over 

,.on 	boxes 	(grnin 	only) 	................................. 3 

X• 	bones (po.mrr unloading)- 
............................................... 4 S ::ennload.ng 

'.11 	other 	tarts 	wagons, 	boxes, 	sleight 	and 
hmenrs .............................................. 6 

Group 	torn) 	............................................. 

I. BARN EQUIPMENT 

Silo unloaders: 
Top 	unloading 	................................... 

Bottom 	noloadittg 	..................................... 3 

Cattle stalls: 
Stanchion tie 

Chatstre 	....................................................... 4 

Freestalls 	...................................................... 

Stanchion, 	only 	.............................................. 6 

Li stomach peso (fee,): 
Cattle ............................................................. 7 

Hoga .................... 	... ........................................ S 

Milking 	roots 	stalls 	............................................ 9 

Bank feeders - auger type 	................................ tO 

 -chain type 	.................... ............ II 
Water 	buwln - cattle 	.......................................... 12 

-hogs 	........................................... 13 
- frost 	pros1 	.................................. 14 

Gaffer 	cleaner, 	.................................................. *3 

Miacellaneoun 	born 	equipment (,nclade hog 
trough,, feed cookers, feed cart., hay forks 
and 	slings, track, tank heaters, etc.) .............. 16 

Geo,.p 	mInI 	.......................................... ...... .. I? 

6403-44.1 
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Item 
Dollar Number of unit. sold 

value 
 Cao.daorl 	 Total 	 Ail Pro 	Que. 	Dot. 	Man. 	Sunk. 	Airs. 	It 

J. FARM DAIRY MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 

Milking ntathinen; 

Floor type lanitsi  

Suspended 	typo 	(units) 	................................ 2 

Pipeline 	type 	(unit,) ...................................... 3 

Vacuumpumps 	....... 	....................................... _______________ -- - - 

Cream separators - -Floor type 

Table 	type 	........................ 

.. 

6 

Fans milk coolers —Bulk type .......................... 7 

Can 	type 	---- ..................... - 

All 	other 	dairy 	machinery 	and 	equipment 
(suck 	an 	pails, 	brushes, 	strainers, 	wash 

--_________ 

rank:) 	

- 

K. SPRAYING AND DUSTING EQUIPMENT - 
lOrchatd or Gardeni 

Spray ens: 

_____________ _______________ - 

Trailer 	type ........................................ 2 

Field - Muanied 	------------------------------------ 

Row crop (all 	types) ...................................... 3 

Orchard: 

High prrnnare_ 
Under 	5 gals. 	p.m. 	capacity ................ 4 

IS gala. und over p.m. capacity 5 

Air 	blast 	sprayers 	...................................... 6 	 -- - . 

Air 	blast 	attachments 	................................ 7 
All 	orb en 	spraying 	and 	dusting nqaipmenl 

_______________ - and attachment .........  ......... ......... .......................... 

Group 	total 	.......................................... 

L. PUMP AND IRRIGATION EQUIPMENT 

Sprinkler irr4gstion eqnipment: 

rumpand engine units. 

Under S H.P.. under SO gals. p.m. 	.... ..... 	I 

S H.P. atoner, SO gal.. p.m. and over .... 	2 

___________  
50 	H.P. 	and over ---------------------------- ______________  

Enginea—snder5OH.P. ................................ 	.. 

Irrigationpipeandcouplisgn(Ieeto(pjpe) 	v . -- -- 
Irrigation 	sprinkler heads ............................... 6 
All 	other 	pumps 	and 	irtigotion 	equipment 
and attachments used (or (ann purpnnes intl. 
hand patspu, windmills. etc 

I 

L. 

N. MICELLANEOU$ FARM EQUIPMENT 

Post-hole diggers —Traitor mounted ---------- 

Power drives ....................  
Snow blowers (tractor mounted erclnd sg 
garden tractors) ................................................. 
land lenellern and nmoorhers .......................... 4 

Ruthpickers ..................................................... 
Blades - frost and rear mounted ...................... 
Pull type dirchern ........................................... 7 

linfines and power suits fur (urn. USC ............ B 

Poultry (arm equipment.. ................................. 
Metal grain storage bins ......  .......... . ... .............. IS 
Mincellunenunequipment and attachments 
(npecify main items); 	 II 



SUPPLEMENTARY 

3. INDUSTRIAL USE TRACTORS. 1971 (Not to be inclsdr-d in (ana rolnln. necciona I and 2.) 

F em Can.da rod) 
(Encindesale. 

raxesi 

ohrnira 	old 

Total 
1d. 

ro  Qon. Oat. Man. Saab. AIr.. B.C. 

RACTORS - INDUSTRIAL USE 
ncluding attachmenta) 

fIr..1 typet Obterved maxnnum P.T.O. H.P. 

60 H.P. & 	over -Dienel 	................................ 9 

	

Total 	wIre.I 	typo 	. ... ............. ....................... 	II 

:enIsr typn: Net engine horsepower 

	

20 - 44 	H.P. 	...... 	. 	....................... ................. ..... 12  

	

45-39 	H.P . 	 ...... 	.... 	.......................................... 	II  

II 

	

Torol 	ornwl.r 	typo 	.......... 	... 	....... 	........... 	IS 

GroupminI 	........... ........... 	...  ... 	............to 

9-34 	H.P. 	 - Dinnel 	.................... .............. ....I  

Other........................................ 2  

Other...................................... 4  

35.39 	H.P. -Oceorl 	......................................3  

40-49 	H.P.-Die.rI 	..................... 	.... ........... 	S 

Other ............. ........................... 6 

50.59 	H.P.-Dieael 	.....................................7  

Other.. ...................................... 	a  

Other.................................. 10  

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the ioformatioo contained in this report is correct and complete to the heat of my hnnwledge and belief, and covers 
the period 

from 	 19 
	

19 - 

Name 

Signature 	 - 
	

Telephone 

report 

HAVE YOU CHECKED THIS REPORT AGAINST YOUR 1970 REPORT? 

S 



I * Slatislics Canada Stat)stique Canada 

VENTES D'INSTRLJMENTS El DE 
MATRIEL AGRICOLES 

1971 

Rrnvoerunrxcmptaire dCsment rempla •5 
plus trd 30 jo •aptè srrpr.on. 

l)éclaracaon crigér en verru Jr In Lot sat 
Ia siacistiqUr, c. 15. Siarisiique Cinado 
1970- 71. 

Prière Jr consulier vocre rapport de 1970 
avanr Jr rernplir Ic present questionnaire. 

(English copies aiu,IabIe on requrst( 

	

(o,,,trrienom 	iaJ(eSst 5,1 )  a Ira 

DIRECTIVES 

La prdsente enquëce apour objerde rnesurer lérendue du marché canadiendes instruments cidumate-
ticlagricolesneuts en dtabLissaocune repartition ddtacllEe des marchandises. Certaincs des rnarchandises 
Cnumdrdcs dans It questionnaire rae servant pus uniquernenc I des fins agricoles. II ne unit donc pas fire 
tenu compre den verites I des Ens non agricoles, aux sections 1 et 2. 

kiln d'fviter tout double conipte. Its rfpondants sont priCs Jr Se conformer aun rfgles nuisances: 

I. Ddclaren Its ventes d'inscruments tide materiel agnicoles 

a) QUE VOL'S AVEZ FAHRIQUIS 

et/ou 

b) QUE VOUS AVEZ IMPORTS 

Note: Si vous avez achetC des instruments ou du materiel agricole dun autre manufacturier 
canadien on dora importateur, ite diclorn pen Is note de ces produits. cent It manu-
iacturier ou I'tmporrareur qua irs declarer.. 

2. Dens In m.sur. dv pounibl., doctor.2 Inn v.nt.s can utilisotsurn canodiens.Si vous ne poosez 
declarer vos vences aux urilisareurs, dCclarec vos expeditions aun disrribuceurs ou nun c000es-
siostrinires. He dOclon.: pox I.n •nportations. 

3. II taut declarer Ia sinleur des ventes en dollars caitadiens, cv prix pay0 par Is coatsisiennoire. 
Ne deduisez pas Its escoinpres, Si Its r.bais de qu.ncitC. ni  Its ristournes. ni  les reprises. N' 
tenez p.s compre des exporoirtons. 

4. Ddclatez Is valeur den accessoires veridus avec Its machines,d moms qu'ils ne figurent aille,, 
dunn Is formulc de declaration. 

5. Déclarez Its ventes J'insrrumenrs cc de maténel en respectant len denominations qui figurentd,i, 
It questionnaire. Touces les vencen d'tnscnzmencs er do matiriel qui ne soot pus prEcisees .I.0 
Ic questionnaire doiveor êcre dCciarCes 5005 It posit Tous aunts" de Is ruhicque appropri'. 

6. DCcl.rez Ic nombre dappareils vendus daprOs I. province duos laquelle Ic concessionnal 
entree son actis'itf. Si des vences onc ftC faites direcremenr dumanufactunier ou de l'importaceur 
I lutilisareur, dCclarez-Ies dunn Ia province Jr residence do l'utilisaceur. 

7. N. dOclar.z quo l.a v.ntsa de pi.c.a d. rschengs (rubnique 1) aun conc.asienrcait.s. Dedicisr 
Is saleur 4es pièces reprints. Ne ddduisez ni les escomptes. ni  Irs rabais nit quancatf, no Its 
Ii S IOU roe n 

S. Sr c'esi possible, Ctablissez vonre declaration d'aprIs IsnnCe civile ou d'apnis l'anndc financière 
qui ye rappruche It plus de l'annfe civile 1971. 

9. Si noun or trouvez pus len renseignemeors demandds duos von livres co.npcables, veaillez donner 
des chaifres eseimatils. 

Indiquer It clunnemenr quc s'.ppntesce It plan aver vurre enrreprrne: 

	

Fabnicant 	 Imporcateur 	Iinporr.rrur.disrribucecar 	Dinrribuceui 	0 Concensionnucre 	0 Imporiacenr'conressionnaire 

I. RPARTITIOPI R€GIONALE DES VENTES EN DOLLARS. 1911 

- 	 Venies morale. 	 - 
Jr machine., 	 Venres 

Province 	 iquipemenrem 	 Ce pièces 
accessnaren 	 de rechange 

igricolea aesin 

I 

I 



2. VENTES DE MARCHAPIDISES, 1911 

Sombre dunirCn vendors 

Vilest 
tunIc 

Total 
Pros. 

dx 
lAn. 

QuC. Orti. Has. Sash. SIb. C..B. 

2 

4 

S 

0 

3 

4 

7 - - 

I 

9 

S - - - - - 

9 	. 	 . 

5 	______ 	............... 

S 
A. TRACTEURS AGRICOLES 

A roan.: Pars since maximum observe. a Is 
prise de Force 

91 	34 h.p. - Di.,el ................................. 

Attires...................................... 

351 	(9 h.p. —Drenel .............................. 

Au.... .................... ............. ... 

401 	49 h.p. - Diesel .................................... 

Au..... ................. .................... 

50 I 	59 h.p. - Drexel ...................................... 

Autres ...................................... 

698 	69h.p.—Denel ...................................... 

Suite, ...................................... 

70 1 	79 h.p. - Diesel ...................................... 

Aurre. ..................................... 

80 1 	89 h.p. - Diesel ................................... 

Au.... ............ 	......... 	......... . 

90 1 

	

	99 h.p. - Drexel ..................................... 

Aurren ...................................... 

100 8 119 h.p. - Diesel ..................................... 

Sat......................................... 

IIIh.p. —Diesel ..................................... 

Attires..................................... 

h.p. xi plus — Diesel .................................. 

Astren.................................. 

Total, a reaCt 

Tracrears cotnplera. tract ion avant or senOr, 
(conipris ci.dessus) .......................................... 

A thsnill.s: Puissance maximum observe. 
I Ia berm de traction 

Mains de 35 h.p. 	.................... ........................ 

35 • 49 h.p. 	......... .......................................... 

50 h.p. at plan ................................................ 

Tn,uI. 'n nh.nill., ................................... 

Cabins de mactears (sa,! en toil,): 

NoviCes to same ............................................ 

MonrOe, chea I. client .................................. 

toss aurres acceosoires dx tract..: .......... 

Tracteara de jArdin (declarer len types 
bicheusesmntariven dsnn Is section 8) 

Morn. de 10 h.p . .............................. ............  

10 h.p. xc plus ........................................ 

Taxi accesaoires de tractearn dx jsrdin ......... 

Tntsl 

6403-44.2 



Noabre d'unitin oendues 

	

Detail 	
tO55I

Total 	Pro;; de Qué.] Ont. 	Mao. 	S.A. j Aib.  

B. CHARRUES 

Charruen I versoir; 

A traCtes.: 
Qiradrisocs on moms .................................. I 

Quinrisoca ci plus ...................................... 2 

Moasfea tsr tractrue as semi-monréts: 
Quadrisocs no mom, .................................. 

	

Qtnrttiuosr. Ct pins 	.................................... a 

Charnies a dasques (rtscréen er monrée.) 	S 

Horse. I disques (souples) ............................. 6 

Coffees a sentence post herses I diuques ..... 

Accessoireu 6 eng-is pour dOch.umeuses 
I disqoea 	.... ... .................................................... 	a 

BOcheuses ci cslti;tteuru rOtatils: 

	

Dr jardis, autatroreurs 	................................ 	9 

Do champ (print do force ou I molest) ........ JO 

Asters chsrnaes or accessoires ........................ II 

T sta l ......................................................... 2 

C. BOULEVERSEURS, CULTIVATEURS El 
DESH ERB EUSES 

Horses: 
A dents droitea (sections completes) 

A dents, I reasons I lames on en apirale 
(section.) ...................................................... 2 

Hetses I disqses- 

	

Atrictost ................................................. 	3 

Monrées sur rructeut .................................. 4 

Hours rotation - section - (entrstnetseas 
psi len roars. & dents OsirOses) 

Burros de traction escarsotables a roots pour 
horses et sections do hoses rotattves ............ 

Emorteoses, rooleunes et tusseuses ..............7 

Cultivate urs 

Calrjvreurs pour cultures en tangs (mail 
et pommes do terre); 

A tracreur ou mout&s sot rracrer.r - 
Us er dru. rungs .................................... 

	

trois Ct qsntre rungs ... .... .................... 	p 

cisq rangoet plus .................................. 10 

Cain vateurn pour cultures en rungs 
(herteraves, haricots, etc.) .................. ....... ii 

(.ult.vareurs de champ, de genre class ique: 

	

Tructés - nigides ....................................... 	12 

—6 sections plianten .................. 13 

Montés nut trscteor .................................... 14 

Culti rarest. Jr champ. Jr gtande psi snnsce 
)pointes tranthtastes): 

Tractés - rigides 	...................................... 	I, 

—ì sections plinstes .................. in 

Moisten sat tractear ................................... 

Batten porte-outil 	.. ..... . ................................. 	is 

Dfsheebeuses I barr, - Machives complete 19 

DCsherbeuses a bsrre - Accessoireu ............ 20 

Désherbeitses a lames - Jr champ (a rrscreor 
at, tnostCes nut trscreur) ................................... 21 

Autres msch,nen Jr culture er accessuire.: 
(dCaherbeu.eu I UI de lee, dIst.riesara de 
betrersreu. eslnivateurs i bess, etc.) .............. 22 

lain) ........................................................... 23 

6403-44.2 



-I at 
V.le. 

Nombie dunirés vendue. 

Tonal Pro,. de Qué. On,. U.n. Sa.k. Mb, C.-B. 

MACHINES OF PLANTAGE, DENSEMENCE-
HENT El OF FERTILISATION 

Plinteuses de main— 	rrucrcur ........ ..... ......... 	I  

Plnnreunea pour cultures en rungs & liner a Ia 
horre 	porte-ousils .. 	........... ........... 	..... 	...  ....... 	.. 

Tranuplantoir 	.... 	.......... 	................................ 	.. 

Semoirs b cerdule,: 

Accesnoarel I engram 	pour uemoiru I clré.Ies 

flinperseurs....................................................... 10 

Distriboteurs d'engrais or chuuieuae.: 

Centrifuge - tires cc aCute 	.........................II  

Applic.rcurs d'.mrnoniaque ouhydre ..............13  

Epandeurs de fumier: 

A collie: 

	

Print Cc fooce - oroiun Ce ISO boin,e.un 	to  

Roueo 	matrices 	....................................... 17  

Tourcu uurres machines de pinnn.ge, dense. 
mencement ci Ce fernilinurion (7 cuaptia lea 
icceusoires) ............. 	............................... ....  ...... 

Total............................................................20 

Montdessur tisCiCQi 	... 	S  

_________________  

Pl.nreunes de pommen do terre ...................... 4  

_______________  

.4 rout, plombcu.en _dinqt.e 	.................... 6 

—hotue 	..................... 7  

A root, 	.... 	.......... 	............................... ............ 	r  

.. -  -- --. 

Granicique - nrC, cc monteu 	......................... IS  

- ISO & 200 boi,ncauu 	....  

—plo, Cr 200 boinneuus .. 	16  

Liquide ou I reservoir, toun genre 	 Is  

E. MACHINES POUR FENAISON 

Fuucheuses 

A harre Ce Inn,: 

Ritenu, I dCbic l.rCr.l: 

A cylmnfrc- 

Rout, matrices 	prise Ce force-month 	3  

Roue I dents - nrC, en stoat4, 	................... 4 

Condiniocinenra Ce loin - appareils complers 
(b 	roruleuun) 	....... ... .............. ................................ 

F.ucheuses-coodition.eurn (rnachtneu I flu, 
ntCgr.leul (dCcl.rer Its muchire, I fIC.0 a 

Accessoiren Ce conditionneur. Ce loin pour 
uveleu,e, 	...................................................... 7 

Fuueu.c. et  cooditioneun-f.nersae. 	-- -- ------- - - a 

Presues 	I 	loin 	.......... ........ 	...... 	... ......... 	....... 	.. 

Machine, I gerber nunomuniqucu on I main ... 	to 

Plareforme. 	de 	reception 	ci Ce rCp.nition 
dru bullet pout pre.oea a lair 

Chargeurs Ce builts brie champ (con.idCrC. 

Ejecreur, de ballen n,r It champ 

Trunsponcene. do loin - to bnIle. .................... 	... 

Antics machines pourfennison erucceonoire. 	13 

Total......................................................... 16 

Paine 	de 	force - rlrCes 	..............................I  

demi-monnCe,et muncIe. 	2  

- - 

I. 	necrion 	F) 	..................................................... 6  

- 

_____________  

- 

cornrsc.cce..oirea) 	..........................................IS  

____________  

- 

6403-44.2 
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No.sbrc dunitén vendues 

Detail Vilest 
'.Wc 

Total Qué. Ont. 

-- 

Man. Sank. AIb. (.0 

F. MACHINES DE RCOLTE 
$ 

Moisnonneunen-barreuncs: 

A traction 	........ 	..  ...... ....................................... 	I 

Aotommrtcen 	.................................................  

Cabines Jr moiusonnesne-battesae: 

_____________  

______________  
Accessoires de moiss000euse - b.treone pour 
leratnuasage den 	puifle ............................ s 

Epteases de mats poru motn.onneases. 
batten its: 

Montées 	en 	usine ........................................... 

Monrfes chet 	it 	client 	........ ... ...... .... 

deosrang 	............................................ 6 

sm, 	rsng S 	............................. ......................... 	S 

quatre 	rangs 	cc 	pius 	......  ..... .. 	....................... 	S -.-. ._......._.... 

Moinsooneoses .battcuses _b ac h e .p a iile : 

Montéeuenusine ..................................... 9 

MontCt,n 	chen 	Ic 	client 	............................... 

J aveitusnu: 

A tracteur 	........................................................  

Automorrices, 	I wiles 	.................................. 12  

Aurotnorrice,, 	I 	em 	suns 	fin ........................ 13  

A:rachrur. ddpis de mail et 
nrr.cheur. -igreniers 	......................................... 4 

Moissonaeuses de barrage—I traction ott auto. 
nsotrices 	(machine 	principsie 	sans 	scces- 
noires, 	dotrner its ncceunoires népurémear, 
veadas Inc I. machine Os non): 

Machise priscipule: 

A 	roue detre on 	cybindre .......................... 	..  

A 	flCnu 	lb 	bed ......................... 	..... ........  ...... 	16  

Acceonoiren: 

A 	barre 	de 	luau 	.......................................... 	..  

Rainn.neu.e 	................................................ is  

Pout 	cultures 	en 	ranga 	.............................. 19  

Effilocheune., coupeurs cc lauchesnen 

A 	lame 	hoctzoutsle 	................................... 20 

A flCau Inns. bed 	Voir I. necrion E, 
arrtd)e 	6 	.................................................... 21 -.-- - 

Souffleucs tie cultures fourragère 	.................. 3, 

Arracheusea de potnmes de terre .................... 23 - 

RCcoIteunendepoteudeterre ................24 

Arracheases. moi s.ontteusenerchnrgeuuen 
de 	hetteraveu 	......................................................35 

Autrea 	machints 	pour 	is rCcolte cc sects. 

.. - . -.. 
_____7 

..._. 
............ 

I 

I 
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Noambre 

valeur 

Total 	 '°: °::: 
S..kiAlb. C-B. 

C. MACHINES POUR PREPARER LES aE-
COLTES POUR LE MARCHE OU LA 
CON SO MN AT ION 
Broyrurn de ototo 

Apiat'sseorsccccnc assents (grain) ................ 

(.rbles 
A bras (.anneu.rs) .....................................3 

Amotto, 	.....................................................4 

Broycur. ft marr0000 - A I'élecrriciif ............. 

Prior do force..............6 

A cosrroie .................... 

Mélanges,, do moiilées .................................... 

Broyeurs-r.ilangruro - fists or poenscils ........ 9 

Triouru cic I.. sours: 
Pominos do acne (surrouc) . ................. ........ to 

Fniitu or légimrt5 .......................................... 

Scboirs do r&olro (céaéslos, loin, etc.) ......11 

Tracreurs-chargeura - Ernst ............................13 

Elena105,, b groin - A 0odots .......................... 

A sanere ..................13 

A oaron cii carrot. (choOse) ...............................to 

Aurre, machints c, ucceusoires pourprCparor 
los thcolros pm.. it marchC on I. consort,' 
marion: circuses, lasnuses, bociriruaca, etc. 17 

Toast 	 . . 	to 

H. CHARIOTS, CHARIOTS.CAMIOHS FT TRAI. 
NEAIJX OF FERME 

Chissis do charior - de moms do 4 tonnes .... I 

	

-dr4sonso.rr pins 	2 

rItes do chariot (6 cCrCales sosleseac) . . 

ft losrorge (ddchargemest ft moles,) - 
ft gemeat I ré I 	

m 
::raus do forme or accossoire 	..................6 

Total............................................ 7 

I. EQUIPEMENT DR GRANGE 

DCcha,*ea,.. silo: 
DCchurgement par It karat ............................. 

Ddchargemenr par Ic has ...............................2 

Stalios post boris., 
Acaress 	......................................................... 

A chaise daiiocht ........................................4 

A sr.bralsrion lihee 

Carcass seuiement ........................................6 

Enclos pour soimaus (pied,): 
Poorboris, ................................................... 7 

Pout puics 

Sralics do trait, .................................................9 

	

Charges... do masgeoire -ì via no. fin 	10 

-i chatne ........ ....  

Abreuroirs -poor boris, ...................................2 

-post poacs .... ....... 	........ .............. 	IS 

-6 i'Cprer.nr de 1. geiCo ......... 14 

Nersoyetara do rigoleu - ................................ 

Eqraipemesx divot, do grai,gr .  (7 COThPl5 autos 
pour pore., raIson,., churerros I fourrage, 
Fourches er courroiea (oin, rails, rfchaul' 
fours do reservoir., etc.) ..............................to 

Torsi ............................................................17 

6409-44.7 

. __ H ETIff 



Derail 

J. MACHINES ET OUTILLAGE LAITIERS 
GE FERME 

Trayrusts: 

Surpird 	 I 

Suspeadues ..................................................... 2 

Genrepipe-line ............................................. 
Pnnrprubnide .............................................. 4 

Ecrrruseu —Sot pied ...................................... 
Dcr.bk ...................................... 6 

Re),oid ours de Isir—Collren ...................... 7 

	

Ilidons .............. .. ...... 	s 
Toures asrreu machines cisoul dsriiiage 
lainers (chaudiires, bruises couloirs. bus- 
sins de lunge. etc.) ......................................... 9  

Tons) ... 	 .... 	tO 

iombrd 
Valear 
roruk 	 Totul 

I 

K. OUTILLAGE DE PULVERISATION El DE 
POUDRAGE (de verger no de jurdin) 

Pulverisateuts: 

Dc 	champ —Moore 	.................... 	......... 	......... 	i 

Truinurd 	..................................... 2 - - 

Pour cultures en rungs (rous genre.) 

Vergers: 

Forte pression- 
Moms de 	5 gaIl. pur minute 

_______________  

- 	- - - - -- -. Pulvérisateors & 	soufflerie 	...................... 6 

___________  

IS gull. ci pius par minute ........ ........... 	.. 

______________  
Tour 	Loire ourilluge de pulverisation ci de 

Accessoiren i 	oufflerie 	. ......................... 	.. 

poodrsge 	cc 	scresnoire 	.................  ................. .. 

Tots) 	...................................................... 

L. POMPES El EQUIPEMENT DIRRIGATION 

iqu.pemenr dirrigacion par srroaeu.e.: 

Poarpe ci troupes mnreurs. 

morsu de 5 h.p., moius Jr 50 gull. p.. i 

5 h.p. cc pius, 50 gull. et  pius p.m . ........ 	2 

Mnreors - nrninn dn 50 h.p ............................. 
50 h.p. cc plus ..............................  

Tuy.udirrng.riooer rsccords)pied. Jr ruy.u) 

Tires dorrooeusrs d irrigation ........................ 6 
Autres pourpe a ci Cquipeineot dirrigsrinn cc 
uccessoires pour linssgrico)es, p compris 
pompon I bra. inoulins A vent etc ................. 

Tots) .......................................................... 8  

M. gOUIpEMENT AGRICOLES DIVERS 
Sondes a rariire - A cr00 reur ........................... 	I 

Prize Jr force .................... 2 

Sor.lfleoues ane ige (A cracreursauf lea 
rrscreors Jr j.rd.n) ............................................ 3 

Nineieuses cc splssssseoses ........................... 4 

Epierreuses ....................................................... 3 

lames - monriet devout Os derriere ................ 6 

Nrtroyeuues de f ciii; i raction .................... 7 

Mortars et troupes ssotcors pour 
usage ugricole .................................................... I 

Eq uipemenr •,ico)e ............................................ 9 

Collies demmsg.sinsge de ciréuies en metal 10 

Ourillage divers er accessoires )donner lea 
priacipaso articles): 	 II 

Ta,sl ............................................................ 12 

(In i_i, 

. . . . .......... ITJIi ii IIl -I 
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Noehee d'iaalcd. need,,, 

Torol Ptov.do Qué. Out. Usn. Sock. Mb. C.-B. 

- USAGE INDUSTRIEL 

insect etasimuin ob.ervke 
price dt Voice 

	

Autres 	......................................2 

	

Attires 	...................................... 4 

Acetic...................................... 6 

-Diesel .....................................7

Attires...................................... S 

Autren 	....... 	................... ... ... 	IC 

uissunce noire duisorese en h.p. 

	

t . ...................................................... 	Ii 

	

C. 	 ............... 	.......... ........ ... ................. 	IS 

	

ch.niiI., 	......................................15 

	

mutt ti 	I 	ch.nIII., 	................... 16 

- Dte.nl 	............. ......................... 	I  

-Diesel 	......................................3  

- - - 

- Diesel 	.....................................5  

- -- 

pius -Diesel ..................................9  

- 

rotten. ................. ............ ................ 	II  

- 

- 

- - 

- - - - - - 

- - - - - - 

- - - - - - 

A .o... Psi 
Ii 

9 1 94 h. 

95 k 99 h. 

40 I 49 h. 

50 1 59 Ii. 

60 h.p. et 

Tots!. 

A choolIl.. 

20 I 44 h. 

45 e 59 h. 

I 79 h. 

S 

SU P PL EN I AIR E 

3. 1RACTEUR5 POUR USAGE INDUSTRIEL - 1911 N. pus Its icelcee dcc, Ins chiff,.. do senrosegricolos, ,ron I 

ATTESTATION 

e diciate quo Its reuseignernents dennis dons Ic present nppon soot de bonn. Vol ci. snitch quo it niche, cuenpiets Ct tutors, Ci quill 
portent cur In péniode s'itendsnt 

do 	I9..............ss _____________________________________________ 19 - 

Noon (esleitnesntosIe.) 	 Tune official 

Signature 

Adresse 	 Ce r.pport 

AVEZ.VOUS COISPARE LE PRESENT RAPPORT A VOTRE RAPPORTDEI90? 

64fl'-44. 
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